EIRSIEE

3 g

L&)

DIRECT DRIVE COMPUTER-CONTROLLED
HIGH-SPEED LOCKSTITCH SEWING MACHINE

Sewing
machine

e R B/ F4Fift

Operation instruction/Parts book



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety,it is necessary to use this
machine correctly.Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use.Whe hope you will enjoy the use of
your machine for a long time.Please remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1.0Observe the basic safety measures,including,but not limited to the following ones,whenever you use

the machine.

2.Read all the instructians,including.but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.

In addition,keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.

3.Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your

Country.

4.Al sra}llfety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.

The operetion without the specfied safety devices is not allowed.

5.This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

6.For your personal protection,we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

7.For the following,turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the

recaptacle.

7-1 For threading needle(s),looper,spreader etc.And replacing bobbin.

7-2 For roplacing pa_rti(s)of needle,presser foot,throat piate,looper,spreader,feed dog,needle guard,
foldercl otg guide'etc

7-3 For repair work.

7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.

8.If you should allow oil,grease,etc.used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes

or skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake.Immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a

medical..dactor.

9.Tampering with the live parts and devices,regardless of whether the machine is powered,is prohibited.
10.Repair,remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trainde technicians or
specially skilled personnel.Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11.General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.
12.Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components,iImmediately stop the machine.

13.Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder,the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off.Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled.Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14.Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15.Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine.The machine has
to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.
16.An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by efedtric technicians.Power plug has to
be commected to a grounded receptacle.

17.The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended.Other used are not allowed.
18.Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures. assumes no responsibllity for damage by remodeling or modification
of the machine.

19.Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

Danger of injury to operator or service staf

/' Items requiring specilal attention




EOR SAFE OPERATION

[>

1. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for
the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

1. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,

Finger guard or safety devices removed.

2.To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,
Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel,V belt and the
motor while the machine is operation.In addition,place nothing around them.

3.To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you tun
“ON”the power switch or operate the machine.

4.To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover
while the machine is in operation.

5. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation.To prevent

possible injury to hands,be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of]
the hook during operation. In addition,be sure to turn OFF the power to the

machine when replacing the bobbin.

6. To avoid possible personal injuries, be careful not to allow your fingers in the
machine when tilting/raising the machine head.

7. To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the
power to the machine when tilting the machine head.

8. If your machine is equipped with a servo—motor, the motor does not produce noise|
while the machine is at rest.To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

9.To avoid electricaf shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the
ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical
components (s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection|

of the power plug.

BEFORE OPERATION

CAUTION:
To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine.confirm the following.

e Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up,clean it thoroughly.

e Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.
eConfirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

side.Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.

e Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is diferent from the designated one.
e The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel




CONTENS

4 INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1.SPECIFICATIONS ...ttt ettt sttt ettt eneses 1
2INSTALLATION ...ttt 1
3ADJUSTING THEHEIGHT OF THEKNEELIFTER .....c.cvniiieiiiniiciciicccnciccenenee 2
4. INSTALLING THETHREAD STAND.........cviiiiiiiiiciciereeece et 3
S, LUBRICATE ..ot s 3
BLUBRICATION ..ottt ittt sieven s enesceseeseneaessenesenensenesenesseseseneas 3
7ADJUSTING THEAMOUNT OF OIL(OILSPLASHES)INTHEHOOK.........c.coovvvevciiicrcicanne 4
BATTACHINGTHENEEDLE ..........coiuiiiiriiiiiiiiiiiititttictiticte ettt 5
9.SETTINGTHEBOBBININTOTHEBOBBINCASE .........c.ocniieiiinniciiininieiccneneiecees 6
10ADJUSTING THESTITCHLENGTH .......coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieieieeieiereieneienenerenenenenene 6
11.PRESSER FOOTPRESSURE .........ccoeteuitriieiiirinieiieninteietsesieiee sttt 6
12 HANDUFRTER ..ottt ettt 6
13 ADJUSTING THEHEIGHT OF THEPRESSER BAR......c.oviieiiiiiciiicicccce 7
14 THREADING THEMACHINEHEAD........c.cveveieieieieiieieieieieieieieieierererenerererenenenenenenenes 7
1STHREAD TENSION ...ttt ettt ettt 8
16.THREADTAKE-UP SPRING.........c.cuoviviiieiciieieieieieieieieieteieieienenerenetenenerenenenenerenenenen 8
17 ADUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE ........ooviveuiiiiieiciniiciccnenierecseseneeceeen 9
18 NEEDLE-TO-HOOKRELATIONSHIP.........cccuiirieriiiinieieiiinieicicinieieicetneseeveieeseeneienens 9
1OHEIGHT OF THEFEEDDOG.........c.ooiiieiiiiiciiriiecec e 10
20TILT OF THEFEEDDOG........... .11
21ADJUSTINGTHEFEEDTIMING...................... .11
22 ADJUSTING THENEEDLESTOPPOSTION........c.cveueueueiemeieienerererererenerererenerenenenenenes 12
2BCOUNTERKNIFE .......coviviiiiiiieiiininieiccntreieit ettt ettt 13
24 PEDAL PRESSUREANDPEDALSTOKE..........cooiteuiiriieictnerieiciceneeieice e 14
25 ADJUSTMENT OF THEPEDAL.......oouiiiiiiiiieiciieeciceeeiceeie e 14
26PEDAL OPERATION.........cotiiiriririresss e 15
27.ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED.STITCHINMECHANISM........c.cvcvvrvrieveiiniercicinene 15
ZBWIPER ...t 16

PARTS BOOK

1MACHINE FRAVESMISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .......ovoreeeeeeeee 18-21
2MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS..........ooo oo 2223
3. IMPACT CONTROLLER SYSTEM -.........c.cccrveneeeecesssssms s semeesesenseseosssrsssrnes 2223
4.NEEDLE BAR UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRVING SHAET COMPONENTS 7 2425
5. HAND LIFTERCOMPONENTS ... eeeeeeree e sseeeessssssseeeesseeeeeeeseseesses 2627
6.FEED MECHANISMCOMPONENTS .....ooooooee e ececeenreeeeeeee e 2831
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ...........oooseeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeese e 32-33
8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEEDCOMPONENTS .oooooooo oo ooooosssssenneene 34-35
QWIPERCOMPONENTS.........c.c.cccccceeeeeeeeeee oo seeeeeeneseeeeeeeeeeseeeeesss e 3435
1001 LUBLICATION COMPONENTS ... 3637
11.OLRESERVORCOMPONENTS ... oo oooososeeseeeeennnneeermooosssson 3637
12THREAD STANDCOMPONENTS ........ceceoeeveree e eeeeeeeenseseseeseeeseeeesssee 3839
ABACCESSORIES ...oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeesseseseseeeseseeseeesssseeenneseene 3B-39



1. # ¥ /SPECIFICATIONS

FriEA R JERLR
& SRATEE R SR — AR R PERL B
YR %4500 rpm 74000 rpm 7553500 rpm
Foe NET K BE Amm Smm
WU DBx1#9"#11 DAxl  #97#11 DBxl  #207#23
S T i P (R 3 4R ) 10mm (b7 7fE) 13mm (3 K) 9mm (5 k) 10mm (hRHE) 13mm (B K)
fs FHLIH NO. 101
Medium-weight model Light-weight model Heavy-weight mode
Application General fabrics, light-weight|General fabrics, light-weight| Medium-weight malerials
and medium-weight materials materials heavy-weight malerials
Sewing speed Max. 4500 rpm Max. 4000 Tpm Max. 3500 Tpm
Max. stitch lenth 4mm 5mm
Needle DBx1 #9-#11 DAx1 #9-#11 DBx1 #207#23
i 10mm (standard) 10mm (standard)
Presser fot litt 13mn (ax. ) 9mm (Max. 13mm (Max. )
Lubricating oil Defrix 0il NO. 10
2. 4 4] #l B9 R % /INSTALLATION
== e 1
° L
o

SR
XEBLEVARIPIA I
z)ﬂiﬂlé’iéTOTEﬁuw (IQ@2A K PR I S @ 5T BIHL & E’Hﬂﬂtljﬁl? FIIRET QAEEEEMI@ Y
S A i @ AT B 52 SRS LIRS O T 1
B)TE&%OEﬁl%U*JL‘*E’JE‘L_t XHHE GRS D), ?E%ﬁ[iﬁﬁﬂﬂlﬁa ke L.



(1)Installing the under cover
1)The oil pan should rest on the four comers of the machine table groove.

2)Fix two rubber seats O on side(operator's side)using nails as ilustrated above.Fix two cushion seats
@on side B(hinged side)using a rubber-based adhesive.Then place oll panO on the fixed seats.
3)Fit hinge O into the opening in the machine bed,and ft the machine head to table rubber hinge @before

placing the machine head on cushions  on the four comers.

3. SR A = E H9AEIADIUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER

T E
AT FHIEESMNAERNEREER, EXERREH T

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) W Bh 42 TH ¥ 5 B AR 4E =1 FE 2 10mm.
2) A T IR B B T U 0B 22 OB DA B v B A K AR R 13mme (A BV AR N 9mm. )
3) KT B 10mm BL LI, TEEREAFQI AT FFEIRK PN, AfEmEEHe.

1)The standard height of the presser foot litted using the kneellter is 10 mm.

2)You can adjust the presser foot lit up to 13 mm using knee liter adjust screwO.(Max.9 mm for A type)

3)When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm,be sure that the bottom end of needie bar
2 in its lowest position does not hit presser foot @.

4. PR BH)RAE/INSTALLING THE THREAD  STAND




5. ;@& RS/ LIPIN
Paey=s

s AT HiE RS RSN R E R, EREREERT.

WARNING;
Tum OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the]
sewing machlne.

1) TS T PRAGEAT B @ LK /NRET 5, 108 18 i v
PREGIEAT 4 @ FI /LN

2) B IR T EHAT E A AL 5 B0 T BHATE S @ B/l
BRET, R AR AT AT I AT @ PN TLIA

1)Full pore of the thread take-up crenkshat O with ipin before
disassembly small screw of the thread take-up crank shatO
2)Disassembly small screw before Disassembly the needle rod
holder ASM,then full pore of the needle bar connection ASI

6. ;HILUBRICATION swithlipin
e
AT B EBAMRESE R T, ERERREHHT .
A WARNING :
Tum OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the]
sewing machilne.
BREEIINLET
DiFEHME i @ F,  —HMBHIGH 7
IC@MIFLE .
2) JHUAE (il T PR FILOW AR K@ VAR, 3 K
AhFEHL .

3) ik JE B R AEDINL, W R B IEE R, W B
I @F B .
DR EN LS, SHENZ TR,

:E W TSR GBI )V A A 1 4 ONLAE A T 2 1, BIEAT 1043813, 000-3, 500 pm (¥ BE !
I \g) Azt

N

Information on lubrication

1)Fil oil pan with Machine Oi up to HIGH mark

2)When the oll level lowers below LOW mark ,refithe oll pan with the specified oll.

3)When you operate the machine afer lutnication,you will see splashing ol through ol sight window
oif the lubncation is adequate.

4)Note that the amount of the splashing oll is unrelated to the amount of the lubrcatingoll.

——

1 . When you flrst operate your machine after setup or after an extended perlod of dlsuse,
| @ run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm.for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break-

1 In.



HER RS
1) 8 8 B 2 AT R B AT ol B B ) v I, Bl W O
HOBITERE.
2) EE I mA NEAMLE mB  Ji s, ) B
A AT AR @RS, e R .
- ) MEL: B L B mC JrmEesl, 25255 i
[ B .20 y 4y XE o T A L BB, R K

Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the face

plate parts
1)Adjust the amount of oil supplied to the thread take-
up and needle bar crank @by turning adjust pin @.
2)The minimum amount of oil is reached when marker
dot A is brought close to needle bar crank @b y
tuming the adjust pin in direction B,
3)The maximum amount of oll is reached when marker dot is brought to the position just opposite from

the needle bar crank by turning the adjust pin in direction C .

7. XT R AR M E () HE 7575/
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES)IN THE HOOK

WERRURHIEH . TPk A S S, WEmRR, HnATE .
WARNING:
Be extremely caretul about the oporatlon of the machIne since the amount of oll has to be checked by
tumlng the hook at a hlgh speed.
@i G) #iA % 4L 2) it (ZE) Ff AL
Amount of oll (oil splashes)confirmation paper Position to confirm the amount of oil (oll splashes),
g
5
g = ]
T =
B &
70 mm
HIERAE HI4AR T e e
0il splashes Closely fit the paper
confirmation paper against the wal
surface of the bed.

*BEAT R F2) VRIS, TEEN RIEAR . (R 70 2 i i TR A R B AR o

DANLEKES, RT3 # A B . (a2l 2kidh)

2) M1 (GZF) WA T FH ARTE 48 20 WL 5% 3 J5 HOARES i 25 .

3) VB A I B T e JE R AE HIGHALOW VS L2 Y o

4) Bk b i GZE) By e SR I R D9 5 R0 Bl (BB R)

*When carrying out the procedure described below in 2,remove the siide plate and take extreme caution
not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1)If the machine has not been suficiently warmed up for operation,make the machine run idle for
approximately three minutes.(Moderate intermittent operation)

2)Place the amount of oil (oi splashes)confrmation paper under the hook whie the sewing machine is in
operation

3)Conirm the height of the ol surface in the ollreservoir is wilhin the range between HIGH"and LoW.

4)Confimation of the amount of oll should be completed in five seconds.(Check the period of time with a
watch.)

—4—



/‘/

i
|
i

.

i mm
-—

|

MEE S ()
Approprlate amount of oll (small)

M}ﬁ*ﬁ%ﬁ&ﬁﬂéﬂ‘]iﬂ}!smashes of oll from the hook

T

HEEY (X)
Approprlate amount of oll (large)

ABER KB SR #5H  Splashes of oll from the hook

SHE GHiTk) & & 454 /Samp le _showing the appropriate amount of oi

1) Ze Vb B AR 6 4% o) 41t 5 5 SO R 0, EE A
E S0P IR o
Gl DR, S EE ) . mEd 2
W, 2 VS 4. )

2) & i) B2 A A3 Ik (35K) ¥ B AL .

1)The amount of oll shown in the samples on the left
should be finely adjusted in accordance with
sewing processes.Be caretul not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount of oil in the hook.
(If the amount of oll is too small,the hook will be
soized (the hook will be hot).If the amount of oil is
too much,the sewing product may be stained with
oll.)

2)Adjust the amount of oll in the hook so that the
all amount (oil splashes)should not change whle
checking the oll amount three times (on the three
sheets of paper)

Ad justing the amount of ol

1) 0 Al it 4 e A b P TR MR A e T g )
(@75 1) ¥65), Wik GE) AL, 17 “-” 751
(@751) ¥, () &b,

2) 7 T R 22 B [, N g B soM A
BEAT A GZ) BN .

1)Tuming the oll amount adjustment screw attached at
the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+"directior
(in direction  )will increase the amount of oll (ol
spots)in the hook,or in the diredion (in direclion e
will decrease it.

2)Afher the amount of oll in the hook has been propert
adjusted with the oll amount adjustment screw,make
the sewing machine run idie for approximately 3(
seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

8. TR % /ATTACHING THE  NEEDLE

R

AT BiE RS RN R E R, EREREERT.

WARNING
A Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of thel

sewing machine.




9. #ILEIR ¥ F55E/SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

DIELRFL BRI ZEL I O, RFICL AT kL, M
LRERFIIE R I 24 1 B LR

2) FiJIRER @), HMR O 15 F i Sk 7 155 3 o

1)Pass the thread through thread slit e,and pull
the thread in direction O.
By so doing,the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notche.

2)Check that the bobbin rntates in the direclion of the
arrow when thread s pulled.




13. ERFFEEHEEIADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR
Pacy=s
s T B BSOS RIS, WS AT .

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accldents caused by abrupt atart of thd

sewlng machine.

1) 7 S BT 10 v FEE P RO FED A PRI S R BT B 5
[i] 5 MR 22 @ AT R

2)RE, ITREERLO.

1)Loosen setscrew e,and adjust the presser bar height

& or the angle ofthe presser foot.

2)After adjustment,securely tighten the setscrewe

14. F#H9ZE4 75551 THREADING THE ~ MACHINE  HEAD
Pacy=s
g %J?’I!ﬁﬂ:%&mﬂ%biﬁﬁimim, BRI AT

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power bofore atarting the work ao as to prevent accidonta caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

il =% 7




15. £¢3 1188/ THREAD TENSION

() L&Ay

DIAHO BT FEEaN Lk TR RO, VILFRE
FENLET LRI

2) [l 2 O 5 %3N, MHCEAR K

3) I 4 O {95 [l e 3 5 — K IR B, LEk3k A
e

DO W5 ez, W LK 12855

(2) IRESK IR

D) A @5 B 25K IR 22@), SRR IR .

2) [/ O A% EN AR 2L . NIRLTK /17853 -

(1)Adjusting the needle thread tension

1)As you turn thread tension No.1 nut O clockwise(in direction ©),the thread remaining on the needle after
thread trimming will be shorter.

2)As you tum nut O counterclockwise (in directionO),the thread length wlil be longer.

3)As you turn thread tension No 2 nut @clockwise (in direction@),the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4)As you tum nut counterclockwise (in direction @),the needie thread tension will be decreased.

(2)Adjusting the bobbin thread tension
)As you tum tension adjust screw O clockwise(in direction @),the bobbin thread tension wll be
increased.

2)As you turn screw @counterclockwise (in direction ),he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. B2k 1 THREAD TAKE-UP  SPRING

(M PEBEOMITIZE R
DT BB IR,
2) 15 O K77 FI¥EhERaK iF @, NATREZEX.
3 EEONT PEATHIHR, FERS.
(2) PR30 E @ E 1R
DITRAE IR LL@ T Lk 1T O
| DITFALRIKIIFTE R IR O AT I 4 -
3) 65 @Y7 T H B K ST 1 348 5 o
| 4) 17 2 @BIJ7 IV 3 0 R 13855 o

(1)Changing the stroke of thread take-up
springO

1)Loosen setscrew ).

2)As you turn tension post @clockwise(in directionQ).

the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be

increased.

3)As you tum the knob counterclockwise (in direction

0),the stroke wll be decreased.

(2)Char_19ing the pressure of thread take-up
spring

1) Loosen setscrewe,and remove thread tension

(asm)

2)Loosen setscrewO .

3)As you turn tension posteclockwise (in direction®),

the pressure will be increased.

4)As youturn the post @counterclockwise(in

directionO ),the pressure will be decreased.



17. PREAF P & 1Y) V955 T ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP  STROKE
VE

KT WAL BN AR TS R, iR R AT,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

D) SEH RS 2 7T ABZIR I SO, sk
AR,
2) GEHIRN , AT @IS MRS BN S 3 @, Ik

A,

3) L8217 B O FEZILL O X R L2 (1) Lo 2 b v (o

1)When sewing heavy-weight materials,move thread
guide Ot o the left (in direction )to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2)When sewing light-weight materials,move thread
guide to the right (in direction @)to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3)Normally.thread guideO is positioned in a way that
marker line O is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. Hl§+ SHEMRAIX R/NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

3

AT HISRBIERASEE, 1EXIFRR, FADAHSSIRRERT.

WARNING

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turnoff the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

(D EHWMFHFEABIERER.
D) ¥ RE, AREIATRE IR T A, ARSI IAER AT
Essqribag 24 )
(Y 5 & FF 5 )
2) (DB $HB]
TEEAT @1 22k AN HEATAT R B R @M T i,
RIGT BEMTEEE 2320,
Dr e
SO @R 2k © WHHEE T T B @M i,
RGBS B IRZ2 0.
(REMBOMREME)
3)[DB  §tE4]
FFRASHEEME [ iR 22, B3 KA TO
EFH TR, SEZIZR B R R BRI
T
(DA §HA]
FFRASHE e R G sE W 22, #E ) KB AEE O
I TR . L2 O X HEET AT R BRI OK

— ] T

DEWRE T, LTAR RO HENLEF @B rf L, RN ST 0 T B 450, 0470, Tom - (K 30)
RIFTTRIRL,

—

I3 .
|® BRI NETE, SBRGIERS. BERTXRIE, KBS
I



(1)Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:

1)Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke,and loosen setscrew,

(Adjusting the needle bar height)

2)(For a DB needle)Align marker line Qon needle bar with the bottom end of needie bar lower bushingO
thentighten setscrew 0.
(Fora DA needle)Align marker line Oon needie bar @with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing@
thentighten setscrew 0.

(Adjusting position of the hook ©)

3)(For a DB needle)Loosen the three hook setscrews,turn the handwheel and align marker Ine
ascending needle bar with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing
(For a DA needle)Loosen the three hook setscrews,tum the handwheel and align marker Ine on
ascending needle bar with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing @

4)After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps,align hook blade point O with the center of
needleO.Provide a clearance of 0.04 mm to 0.1mm(reference value)between the needle and the hook,
then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

on

¢ =" If the clearance between the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the !
! @ specified value,the blade point of hook will be damaged.If the clearance is larger,stitch !
l\ skipping will result.
19. ¥# FHSE/HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG
e
Y BRSO SE B S, TR R S AT .
A WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the|
sewing machine.
O F1#8 ETFERA O K EIR2©
@ EFBEhkAL AT
® &M ERL©
0.0-0.9 mn oo
*x ViE | ® ZEEHSSEMIE, 18T IR ENIZE |
. BARGET .

To adjust the height of the feed dog:

| Ti the caimping pressure is insucion; @ Loosen screw Qof crank @
" @ the motion of the forked portion | @) Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment
\

becomes heavy. @) Securely tighten screw @

20. EFRIEALI TILT OF THE FEED DOG

TEE

: T Wi RO B S, SRR AT

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of th
sewing machine.

DIRERH OkE) EREFAMNISOFER
A 117 @ @ — BN (1AL
(E’?{fxﬂ’fﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂiﬁ@%ﬁ 590 B K T3 A T 174 el )

b

2) T B IS ARSI ATA AT AT I, B R
[l 2 bR 22, JOMRLL T IR NIEAT Bl SRRk
J7 FIFE 90 .

3) AT WA A, FETFREA TR EES
i 3 5 T AR 7 T 3 90

@i I-/Front up ® ¥R/ Standard
O /Front down ©#%t#R/Throat plate




I
i @ W TR 2, EA R SR, W E L.
1

1)The standard tilt(horizontal)of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot Q on the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot O on feed rocker .(the marker dot inclines forward the feed rocker
shart by 90°,as standard).

2)To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering.loosen the setscrew,and turn the
feed bar shaft 90°in the direction of the arrow,using a screwdriver.

3)To tilt the feed dog with its front down in order to prevent uneven material feed,turn the feed bar
shaft 90*in the opposite direction from the arrow.(The standard tilt for.)

’
I Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted,the feed dog height will be changed.So,it is
necessary to check the height after tilt adjustment.

P
21. EFREAAIFTIIADJUSTING THE FEED  TIMING
HE
A AT BIERARSERAS U, WHBEE, FADARE LR BT
WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that tho motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

1) F ke i€ A O A @ M E IR £ Q). @, Bk
i 7 T B Sk 7 Rl R B ik A o B . SRR TR
| Standard feed timing i i 2 22

— =1w=#m$|= 2) B AR 4 A B 1A A F R VE I, %A
TS5 1L s ol AR b T o

‘ T = SRR 3) & L&A AR AL DA LA i RN, 335 17 i Sk 7 B

|

(  Advanced feed timing By IEA i 5
4) AT B0 S L HE R AR AL I, 3R 8 Sk T R

H O S
= 0(/ —
o i |'__—___'“ ————— Ry U, S 3
el e 'fg”,' BRI KRR LW
I

|
|
l Delayed feed timing

1)Loosen screws @and @in feed eccentric cam ,move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of
the arrow or opposite direction of the arrow,and firmly tighten the screws.

2)For the standard adjustment,adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needie
eyelet are fush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3)To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed,move the feed eccentric
cam in the direction of the arrow.

4)To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness,move the feed eccentric cam in the
opposite,direction from the arrow.

——

|
1 Be careful not to move the feed eccentric cam too far,or else needle breakage may result.

I



22. HSHEIEAIE R9IHEE/ADJUSTING THE

NEEDLE STOP  POSITION

AR
N TBILESM SR T, EXRRIEHAT,
A WARNING:

sewing machine.

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

B MLk E AT AL E

D FTIFIFR, #EN AR,

2) AT T BE2AD, HEARRHLUL T JEPRLAT
R L 5 2mmf

3). L “E” BRI AL ES R GEH SR ol £
ARSI, IENG RN« T HLRARE SE K

T WERRBEASRHLL S, 4«7 SR [ HIA]

General principle:

the head is calibrated to thrcad take-up lever
1).Turn on powcr button,enter work mode;
2).Press the"J&key for 2 seconds,the standard

nose interfacc,the thread take up to the
postion wich is far from the highest

position 1.5~2mm;

3).Press"key to save the head position,the
system automatically return to the working
interface,buzzer look;nosc calibration is

complete.

Note:If you mistakenly entered the head ofthe
table interface,press the""key to returu to.

~1—

P EREE
Schematic diagram of
thread take-up lever

N

H. 069.09.,

N

g

Belrat

Operation panel



23. EEJI/COUNTER KNIFE

(1) B 28 T) " Fe 4 B iR =

RERNAEONLI RS, MR G B L FSEEKA, T IR IR A e R A 2 DI 15,
SRJE P SE LIS 22 @IS [ 55, AR5 HE B0 2R 080E B @R [m] B JF R A B (B FFALED , [RI kA s S g 22 @il
HEILEE O, EYR ST AR S E 2 FHERN0. 5EX. (M40AF—EXRAHIES R RIIRLQ) .
(2) BshJI R~ JH E T AL B e

BN 2R FE T AT @O S S  BI 2R B L e T © R RT AV RS T R © K T TIN5 400, 2-0. 5
=Ko HANER, EIRBHELH LN OB N LEHFQ. FEEIIN ¢ HRTmMmsgsh
TN © JITRMGS, SRR B,

(1)Adjusting the position of thread cutting cam

Tun the wheel of sewing machine.When the needie bar rise by 5mm form the lowest posliion,press the thread
cuting serpentine pipe to make the roller shaft contaction the rabbet of the thread cutting cam and the fix
with the positioning screw @ temporariy,after that adjust the thread cutting serpenline pipe 8 lothe original
place.At the same time,loose the postioning screw 2 to adjust the thread cuting wheel @), keeping the
cloarance between the hoad face of the cam and the roller shaft to 0.5mm (Fix the positioning screw 2 at a
torque moment of 40kg/cm).

(2)Adjusting the place of movingknife and fixed knife

When the head of thread cuting cam controlling lever surpasses the thread cuting cam,the front part of
the fxed knife G should mesh with the edge of the moving knile G in 0.2-0.5mm.When failed to mesh,
move the moving thread cutting conrtolling lever O under the condition that roller shaft surpasses the thread
cutting cam,making the front of the fixed knife G to mesh wilth the edge of the moving knife and theen fixed
the screw B

o A —

L L e i
;,'._—.,-

;|
e el

—3—



24. PSIRIE SIFN1TIE/PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE

WARNING :
Turn OFF the power bofore starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

R
; AT RSMESIE R R, IR T

(1) BSIRRBSIE AR
1) HH B HIBR B 0 @ T LA R
2) BB LML )G, EIER.
3) HFAM L AR,
(2) BEAR B BR N ey %
1) I B85 A [0 % S 7 90 45 580 3 ) LU 48
2) ¥y BRI 22 R TR
3) FFAA VA AR LU AR A
(3) BIRR S ITIE MO B2
D EEFFAT O i 2 A M FL R 2 SR AT R A K

(1)Adjusting the pressure required to depress
the front part of pedal
1) This pressure can be changed by changing the
mounting position of pedaling pressure adjust
spring 0
2)The pressure decreases when you hook the spring
on the left side.
3)The pressure increases when youhook the spring
on the right side.

(2)Adjusting the pressure required to depress the back part of pedal

1)This pressure can be adjusted using regulator screw @.

2)The pressure increases as you turn the regulator screw in.

2)The pressure decreases as you turn the screw out.

(3)Adjusting the pedal stroke

1)The pedal stroke increases when you insert connecting rod into the right hole.

25. B5HRAVEEET ADJUSTMENT OF THE  PEDAL

g T Wi RO B S, SRR AT

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accldents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

() EEFN R

1) 1) 7 Sk 5 1) RS B B A AR @, Lk B AR R AT @
EETQRE—HLZ.

(2) BERR IV £ B

1) U8 FE B R K RE R T LA e oA B AR 1 R

2) PR TR 2 O, h th4E N L H AT O #EAT IR B .

(1)Installing the connecting rod

1)Move pedal @to the rnght or left as ilustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever O and
connecting rod @are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1)The pedal tit can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.

2)Loosen adjust screw O,and adjust the length of
connecting rod O

—14—



26. ¥5tR%{E/PEDAL OPERATION

= % o

(1) AR IRAANY B AT 801

1) 1) i A AR R B AR M I 42 1) H

2) T 11 73 150 iy R A AR 02 g v e 4 ) ©
(B, JPRBEENHBNEGEN, #5855
HEAT TR 42 )

3) AT AR AR (7] 300 R0 e b J B S A ) £ B 4
OIHLFIEO . (BLEF A 1k sl R kA )

4) FA 3100 J5 R BEAR U M VIR B0 0 o

soffi ] SRR T R BN, EfFIERIYI 2

RGN LRTT 2% o 1) i 0 A (R R AR A T D
RTEEO, IR AIBRECOI LB T

(1)The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1)The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lighty depress the front part of the pedal.@
2)The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the pedal.
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset,the machine runs at high speed afterit

completes reverse feed stitching)

3)The machine stops (with its needle up or down)when you reset the pedal to its original position.
4)The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal.O

*if your machine is provided with the Auto-ifter an addltion step is given between the machine stop and
thread trimming step.The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedal
@ ,and if you further depress the back part,the thread trimmer is actuated.

27. fhEEFah{EIS5E/LED BEAAT

ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

M ERF %

D HTF KA @, G2 DI B A ik, AT 4%
2) $& LI ], AT DAREAT (4% .

3) O, SRR [ B IE 4 .

AT BiE RSO R
R IR ERHT .

EE

(1)How to operate

1)The moment button O is pressed,the
machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2)The machine performs reverse feed stitchng as
long as the button is held pressed.

3}The machine resumes nomal feed stitching the

moment the button is released.

WARNING:
A Turn OFF the power before starting the

work so as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

—15—



(2)LED  H&BHAT (4 53 (2)How to operat the LED light
1) [ RTHESN T 2@, LEDAT 2. 1)Push the button @,LED light be bright.

2) [EfEH#ERFF XD, LEDIT K. 2)Pull the button@,LED light be power off.

16—



= F M

PARTS BOOK

WA, EEE S, 15,

Please confirm the relative applications Ref.No,part No.
when buying the parts.

—7—



MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTB




1. 915 - ShEEP
75 L - T P
Ref. NO. Part NO. % 7 Description Qty %otlj
1 lerosoo-o1 L Face plate
2 GR9S90-02 TR 3 Face plate agsket 1
3 loesa4 Wi AR BT Screw 1/8x44 L=4 1
1 |Gr3403 T AR B A Arm oil shifld asm. 1
5 GR3344 LA HYIZFL9E  |Rubber plug 1
6 GR1463 BT R L 2E Rubber plug 1
7 GRI890-42 =fLidk Three holes thread guide platc 1
8 65053 JREHRERET Screw 3/16x28 L-9 1
9 [cR1083-8 AR Cord holder 1
10 GK9890-03 JE B Side plate 1
1 GR9890-04 I S Gasket 1
12 GQ277 T 2 i Face plate
13 60196 GATRRER Safety labe 10
14 65053-8 S5 TR RET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
15 Hlze Machine cover 1
16 GR3345 TR A AL %E Rubber plug 1
17 65046 (ISR K EURAT | Screw 3/16x28 1=18 1
18 G0061-8 EI4ERR 5 Reverse feed lever stopper
19 GR1464 Tl E LI Rubber plug 1
20 GR1005-8 Eéﬁﬂ&% Magnet cord rubber 1
21 |6R9890-29 AL AT Thread tension asm. 1
22 GR7650 LRI LRIRAET Thread tension post 1
23 GR7673 2T 2R Thread tension guide 1
24 GR1015-8 AR Thread tension disk 1
25 GW233-8 NI Thread tension spring 2
26 GS1750 PRI Thread tension nut 1
27 GS551 ADRAIFANIRET | Screwl1/61x40 1=6 1
28 GK240 PREAT B3 B Thread take—up lever cover 1
29 63551 PREATH S ARET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
30 GR3354 HH Arm thread guide Right 1
31 [6s0552 ATEAIRAT Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
32 RS Thread tension asm. 1
33 GLO113 AR Tension nut 1
34 GR1490 Je LB Rotating stopper 1
35 |oWs1 R Tension spring 1
36 |GR1489 FeEAR Thread tension disk presser 1
37 GR1488 FBAR Thread tension disk 2
38 loso1s LR Tension pos 1
39 loweso Pt Take-up spring 1
40 GR1487 HRER BT s Tension post socket 1
11 [6so16 FLLIRETEEIRET | Screw 9/64x40 L=5.5 1
2 [os48 REIIRE Screw 15/64x28 L=7 1
43 GX567 RERET Tension releasing 1
44 GM202 EHR Throat plate 1
45 65044 PR Screw 11/64x40 L=6 2
46 65044 EFRIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6

—19—




MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTB




1. #5% - INEEER

75 5 o OB | &5
Ref. NO. Part NO ke i Description Qty | Note
47 GR3355 ks Arm thread guide Left 1
48 GS0551 T R EIRAT Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
49 GR1458 THIBR 15 ML 2 Ribber plug 5
50 GS053 AR 4T Screw 3/16x28 1=9
51 GM340/4 HERR R A Slide plate asm 3
52 GM204 AR Slide plate 1
53 GW434 MR Bed slide spring 1
54 GS045 HERR FEIRAET Screw 3/32x56 1-2.2 1
55 GS0548 JERAR A Bed screw stud 2
56 GR724 PIuE Ruler stopper 4
57 6S373 Je i IBAET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
58 GX565 RS RAIAT Pole 2
59 GQ276-8 iy Model plate
60 GR9890-40 SRR LT Bobbin base
61 (5989041 BERATIRET Screw 1
62 GRO8Y0-26 F&T) Knife 3
63 65226 oLl A BN TIBET  [Knife screw 1
64 GR9890-38 R Thread tension asm 2
65 | GR9890-38-1 LR Tension nut 1
66 GRI890-38-2 JLRIRET Tension post 1
67 | GR9IS90-38.3 ES T Tension spring 1
68 GR9890-38-4 JELRAR Thread tension disk presser 1
69 GR9890-38-5 PUES 7] Thread tension guide 2
70 GRIS90-38-6 KL EE () Tension nut 1
71 GR9890-46 HALEE ST Motor cover 1
72 GS1769 LR EZET |Screw M 5 4




2. L& - PREERH
MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

3. —kRHBIFRS
IMPACT COMTROLLER SYSTEM




2. b4l - PReeAR

Fs “s BE | &%
Ref. NO. Part NO. AR DESCRIPTION Qty | Note
1 02-815281151-1 PRER AT HURST Screw 1 5/64X28 L=10.5 1
2 101. 02-02 PReR AT 4 Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 101.02-03 dhAH B BRIEE Rol ler felt 1
4 101. 02-04 PRk AT Thread take-up lever 1
5 101. 02-05 BeEF ALt Thread take-up lever asm 1
6 101. 02-06 PR REH R Needle bearing 2
7 101. 02-07 PRI Needle bar crank 1
8 101. 02-08 SHPEHF Needle bar crank rod 1
9 101. 02-09 ek eh iR 2 HEIRSET Left screw 9/64X40 L=4.8 1
10 102. 02-10 $HATEhRLE Counter weight asm 1
1" 02-818281651-1 SHATEh iR 5% E9RET Screw 9/32X28 L=16 1
12 02-816400611-1 ek eh il ARET Screw 1/4X40 L=6 2
13 101.02-13 ENEETORE Rubber ring 1
14 02-418281651-1 SHATEh R ALIRET Screw 9/32X28 L =15.5 1
15 102. 02-15 Eagad:it Counter weight 1
16 101.02-16 ERMR O E Feed drive eccentric cam asm 1
17 02-516401111-1 ERURLEIRET Screw 1/4X40 L= 11 2
18 101.02-18 ERHR LS Feed drive eccentric cam 1
19 02-409400623-1 RO AR IRST M & Screw 9/64X40 L=6 2
20 102. 02-20 i Needle bearing 1
21 102. 02-21 I 0il seal 1
22 101. 02-22 L EAH Snap ring 1
23 102. 02-23 LT Thrust col lar asm 1
24 02-816400611-1 LiATHE Screw 1/4X40 L=6 2
25 101.02-25 HiRHE A Main shaft front bushing asm 1
26 101.02-26 LHhE 0il adjusting col lar 1
27 102. 02-27 B Bushing, intermediate 1
28 101.02-28 BEE Cable band 1
29 101. 02-29 W EITSHET Rubber 1
30 101. 02-30 FEURST Thread take-up crank shaft felt 1
31 02-815281051-1 ES Screw 15/64X28 L=10 1
32 102. 02-34 et Hand wheel 1
33 102. 02-38 LB Main shaft 1
34 101. 02-40 LéhihEFS R E 0il amount adjusting pin 1
35 101. 02-41 ERMR OB E R Rubber ring 1
36 101. 02-42 i EIRET Thrust col lar 1
37 102. 02-43 EHZE (A) Screw 1
38 102. 02-44 4B A A Connect block A 1
39 102. 02-45 S ARIRET Connect rubber A 1
40 102. 02-46 WA Screw 3
11 102. 02-47 EHEE (B) Needle bearing plate 1
42 102. 02-48 2% (B) BEEIRET Connect blokB 1
43 102. 02-49 BHIRAHLAL Screw 3
44 102. 11-36 B RRRET Motor asm 4
45 102.11-37 B RERTEN Screw 4
46 102.11-38 Washer 4
3. — iR IERS

Fs “s BE | &%
Ref. NO. Part NO. AR DESCRIPTION Gty | Note

1 Bl Motor 1
2 BIsER Control box rear cover 1
3 IR Circuit board 1
4 BiEINE control ler cover

1 " membrane 1
2 Ei&k Cover 1
3 IR Circuit board 1




. TR

4. §H4F - 'Rk

NEEDLE BAR,UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

—24—



4. §HHF - B4

- THEEREF

[P 5 L OB &
Ref. NO Part NO. # & Description Quy Note

1 GR1479 FHAT EAL2E Cap

2 G09890-17 A EE Needle bar bushing upper

3 67989016 FHAT Needle bar

4 GR1478 EF R Needle rod holder asm.

5 GSO11 EF A IRAT Screw 9/64x40 L-7.5

6 GU168 BHFRERAE R Slide block

7 GRI890-18 A N BLH Needle bar thread guide

8 60272 HIFTE Needle bar bushing. lower

9 GS071 PUEF 24T Screw 1/8x44 L=4.8

10 GR3352 EAFER Needle bar thread guide

11 GV15 WLEE Needle DBX1#14

12 Ui A Gear &pinion asm.

13 oA Gear &pinion asm., uppe

14 |cCc168 Fabp kAL Gear asm.

15 6S033 DU IRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8

16 GC167 ek b kiR 2 Pinion asm.

17 6S033 P EIRET Screw 1/4x40 1=8

18 TR Gecar&pinion asm., lower

19 |cci66 Bl R e Gear asm.

20 6S033 P EIRET Screw 1/4x40 1L=8

21 |6e165 AR AL Pinion asm.

22 65033 VR IRET Screw 1/4x40 1-8

23 (7435 3 Upright shaft

24 |GN161 Tt Hook asm.

25 60472 dh Upright shaft bushing, upper

26 60471 L3RRS Upright shaft bushing. lower

27 60470 B LIRS Bushing rear

28 6S053 Ul | R T Screw 3/16x28 L=7

29 |GR1519-8 T AL Thrust collar asm.

30 (S082-8 Y R R Screw 11/64x40 L=5

31 GZ434-8 il Lower shaft

32 GR3371 i VA Bobbin case holder

33 (5030-8 e e A AT Screw 11/64x40 L-9.5

34 (50559 AT AT Screw 3/16x28 L=7

35 G01002 BT IEES Lower shaft front metal

36 AR b 0il seal screw asm

37 GR1515 AR 0il wick

38 GS031 N PR R 0il scal screw

39 GN163 ot Bobbin

40 GN162 e Bobbin case

41 GN161 R T Hook bobbin case asm

42 60053 T SR R R Screw 3/16x28 L=13

43 GRO341 EF AR HUER Slide block base

44 GR3372-7 T e A Lower shaft oil dcflector asm|

15 GS210 EERlicl-Sa) 0il deflector screw 11/64x 40 173.59 o

—25—







5. EAFER

g 5 o AR
Ref. NO. Part NO. k4 L Description aty %otle

1 GR3360 R T Hand 1ifter

2 650554 JE IR 4T Screw 9/64x40 1=10

3 GR1503 H R T HhQ Y [ Rubber ring

1 GR336/2 HE B T (e A Hand lifter cam asm.

5 G0273 FEATF Presser bar bushing lower

6 GS020 T RS Screw 9/64x40 L=8

7 GS0555 HITAT FFHR U4 Link shaft

8 GR1510 SRS T 11 34 E-ring 5

9 GM200/5 TR AR A Presser foot asm.

10 LR Wire holder bracket, lower
11 GS0558 ¥ HE BB AT IR ET Hinge screw

12 |6S0557 JEATFF R B RET Hinge screw

13 GR3370 6 R BT Knee lifter connecting rod
14 GR3369 RS ATAT Lifting lever link

15 GS010 R R T Screw 11/64x40 L=5

16 |6S336-8 LR AT Screw 11/64x40 1=5

17 N H AR AR ET Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5

18 GR1017-8 LR AR Wire holder

19 6S310-8 AR R AT Screw 3/16x28 L=6

20 GR1016-8 IEZREAR Wire holder bracket, upper
21 GL6 PR AT R T BE Nut 3/16x32

22 GR1510 IRSCEHTT £ E-ring 5

23 GW433 Fa 2 TiiAR 5247 3 Tension release return spring|
24 GW432 N EAR Thread release pin spring
25 BRI Wire cable holder

26 GX568 FAZRAHET Tension release supporting pi
27 AR [ R Screw 3/16x28 L=6

28 GR9890-50 FALRTIAR Thread tension release wire
29 GS0556 FALR AR IR S0 Tension release shaft

30 GLO114 A s g R Presser adjusting screw nut
31 (S0553-8 R IRET Presser spring regulator
32 GW253 Vi Presser adjusting spring
33 GR3358-8 548 Presser bar guide bracket
34 GZ275 JEAF Presser bar

35 GR9890-56 ores Al mEeA) Presser bar thread guide

36 GS033 JEAF SR RET Screw 1/4x40 1=8

37 6S0100 LR T URET Screw 9/64x40 1=8

38 HIATAFZHA4 Knee lifting cross rod asm
39 GR3364/3 2 BT AT AT R4 Hand lifter link

40 GR1510 HFFFF 14 e E-ring 5

41 GR3363 FEJATH R Lifting lever

42 GR3366 T BRI R TF 144 ] E-ring 5

43 GR3368 EiEla Evus Knee lifting cross rod

44 GR1494 s AT Presser guide bar




6. ERERE
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




6. IER R

s i i o 0B =
Ref. NO. Part NO. % b8 Description oty %Ot/j

1 GH9890-24 & EHEFF Feed adjust rod

2 (GX9890-25 B REFT 1Y Feed regulator pin

3 6S011 TEFFAIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=6

4 GR3384 e ST v Feed regulator

5 60474 JERE T A R Feed regulator bushing

6 6S0565 JRA T A B BT Screw 3/16x28 L=7

7 (59890-23 LRI A Feed regulator screw

8 GW257 TR BE B Spring

9 GX576 IR EE B A Feed adjust pin

10 GR3382-8 AL e L Feed dial

11 6S0563 R} e EH AT Screw 3/16x28 L=18

12 GH568 JERER Rocker shaft connecting rod
13 GX570 TERHZEAT 4 Walking foot long pin

14 630560 IERHEATIRET Screw 9/64x40 L4

15 GH572 WA ER Connecting rod

16 GR3383 T T IR AR 0% Rubber ring

17 GW436 FREIR P A7 HE Feed reverse spring

18 GR1510 (e S C Y R e ] P E-ring 5

19 GH547/2 {532 e} it Ap £EL A Feed reverse arm asm.

20 | Gs2566 (R 8T Screw

21 GR1510 {3 b A 42 E-ring 5

22 GW435 [EBESRENA Spring

23 X571 R PR BT Walking foot short pin

24 GR3374 ERHCAE SR Connecting link long pin
25 GR3775 ERHEIE B Connecting link short pin
26 GR3376/2-8 IERHESN R AL 1 Feed adjust link asm.

27 GX573 T RHE SR EE A A4 Adjusting link fulerum shaft
28 6S48 JE AT B IRAT Screw 15/64x28 L-7

29 | GS0560 AT AT Screw 9/64x40 L=4

30 | GX575 VRS Feed bar shaft

31 GR1524 bl 42 Retaining ring

32 GM201 AL Fedd dog 1

33 GS072 JERUF AT Screw 1/8x44 1=6

34 GR3380/5-8 TR Feed bar asm.

35 GR3388 FEBIIR AR Adjusting link spring guide
36 6S0567 SIALHR A 5T Screw 11/64x40 L=5

37 GR3387 Tz S 8 AR Feed spring hood

38 GZ436 JEFH Feed rocker shaft

39 GX571 AL A Walking foot middle pin

10 | 650560 Hh A AR T Screw 9/64x40L=6

41 GL7 6 TR0 B Nut 9/32x28

42 GH569 R AL Feed rocker shaft crank as.
43 GS0561 e AT Screw 3/16x28 1=15.5

44 GH571 A E M Lifting rocker asm.

45 GS0561 0I5 MR R4 Screw 3/16x28 L=14

16 6S0562 F0 A EAT ST IRE] Hinge screw

—29—




6. ER R
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

=30



6. ERIER

s [ P

Reﬁ:ﬁlo gn X0, # g Description Oty %otgz

47 67437 EEVRl Feed driving shaft

48 GR1469 A R A Thrust collar asm.

49 GS39 A 4 AT Screw 1/4x40 1=6

50 G0473 IER TSR Feed rocker shaft bushing

51 GS092 OF R IRET Screw 11/64x40 L=7

52 GR1524 o Sl A 44 R Retaining ring

53 GR3379-8 oF B9 i H A Feed bar crank asm.

54 6S69 TR EARET Screw 3/16x28 L=14

55 GH570 A TR AL Driving shaft crank asm.

56 (S037 0 R RAT Screw 11/64x40 L=10.5

57 GR3386-8 % R T4 A Reverse feed control lever asm

58 GR1469 EW R EET Thrust collar asm.

59 6S39 10 A B ARET Screw 1/4x40 L=6

60 GR3385 {112 RLRh07Y el Rubber ring

61 GZ438 fiilbesy St Feed reverse shaft

62 G09890-57 % R dn £ Feed lever metal

63 6S033 B RHR T URET Screw 1/4x40 1=8.5

64 GS050 (R T E (L IRET Screw 1/4x40 1L=10

65 GR9890-64 (EIERHR T Reverse feed control lever




7.8 B Y] & B
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

gL SO
a0
0-s

p—-«
5




7. BEIISER

s # - 4 R Description e &I
Ref. NO Part NO. aty Note
- GS832 IEETSM11/64%x40L=12 Screw SM11/64x40 1.=12 2
® | cr7662 YRR 4 ) Washer
w GR7661 TIZR AR Partiality shank asm.
GS175 BN Y] T Screw
5 | GR7663 i) Motorial knife
6 GL650 BZRFSM11/647 x40 Nut SM11/64x40
7 GR7660 LEVIES Knife bracket
8 6S9890-27 SE TIATERET Screw
9 GR7656 HT) Secant knife
10 GR7658 FET Protect needle patch
11 GS1755 BRETSM9/64%x40L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 L=4
12 GH100 i Thread shear rock arm
13 GR7664 AR 128 Positioning block
14 GW951 R Spring
15 GS1760 IBETSM3/16%x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14
16 G01001 VIETES Thread shear cam rock arm ass
17 GS1761 IZETSM11/64° x40 Screw SM11/64x40
18 | 601000 B A AT £ Short bush
19 GS1754 BZETSM1/4%x40L=10 Screw SM1/4x40 L=10
20 TR Pole
21 GR7656 ‘5?? " Thread shear cam
22 JededLis Bale band
23 | GsTss HREISMO/64° x401=5 Screw SM/64x40 L=5
24 6S1759 FEFTIRETSM11/64%x40L=5. | Screw SM11/64x40 1.=5.5
25 GH1000 HEAT Knife shaft connecting rod
26 GZ850 IR M il Thread shear rock arm shaft
27 GR7667 fﬂ%jﬂuﬁ% Spring cover
28 | GWos2 i Spring
29 GR7665 WA A AL Thread shear rock arm shaft
30 GS189 BRETSML1/64%x40 Screw SM11/64x40
31 (7666 AL Roal shaft assy
32 GL650 R Nut
33 GZ851 ] Thread shear shaft
34 GR7669 ] Retaln%ng ring )
35 GR7668 Magnetic plug cushion mat
36 GR7672 Egm%%g{%‘{*i& Magnetic plug pin
37 | 6L652 DB R KT Nut SM1/4x40
38 | GR7671 §§5M1/4”X40 Washer
39 | GS1763 ’ ) row
10 | cKL201-8 AR ZRIRET Non e
41 GR7670 i ﬁ‘M 4 Magnetic plug cushion mat
GR7677 PSS Thread loose seat
GWS953 A Spring
GS1764 50 Screw SM1/4x281=13
6Q785 %%%TSMI/4”X28L:13 Magnetic plug
CR3400-7 Bk R AL Screw SM15/64x28 L=14.5
(S525-8 YRETSM15/64"x28L=14. 5 Electrieal plug breacker washer
G01003 AR AL 5 A Bushing, lower shaft
GKR202 i Washer 4. 5x8x0.5
50 GR8800-61 H[El4. 5x8x0. 5 14 holes thread connector
51 GR9890-78 14?L%5€%§ Connceting terminal
52 GR8800-60 *ﬁ%m? Groundwire terminel
53 | GR9890-70 itk LED light’s wire connector
LEDXT #2204




8. B EhfRI4EER ¢
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

9. RéxeR

THREAD CLAMP DEVICE




8. E\Zh{EIAEMIT

Fs fr % Description LS ik
)N
Ref. NO Pat _ NO. _ ' i Aty | Note

& | Gr9890-33 JERALE Switch block I
GR9890-51 JFR BT Swicth cover I
65053 HRET Screw 3/16x28 1=9 I
GR98I0-33-1 mek Wire Il

5 GROBIO-33-2 s T Connecting terinal it
GR9890-33-3 {45441 Reverse feed button [1]

~ GR9890-33. 4 LEDXT 424 LED light button [1l

8 GR9890-33-5 [ZEERIPS Switch !

9 GRI890-33-6 L BB Circuit board 1

10 GR9890-33-7 | LEDAT LED ligh I

11 GR9890-33-8 W RE Thread guide cover

12

13 .

14 | GRe25-8 INREELE] E-ring 5

15 GR7687 A BH5% R Reverse feed connecting shaft

16 PiAREELE] E-ring 9

17 GH1002 EENEbes SNk i Connecting arm asm

18 GR1028-8 PAAREETE] E-ring 4

19 GR7691 H B35 R Reverse feed connecting link

20 GR1027-8 PiAREETL: ] E-ring 12

21 60363-8 iy Washer 16x 24 x 2.6

22 60362-8 S Rubber plunger

23 GR1028-8 PANREE1E | E-ring 4

24 GR7692 TEFFEY Plunger arm pin

25 GQ796 [ERIEbES BRI AT Reverse feed magnet asm.

26 6S525-8 % Screw 15/64 x 28 L=12

27 [ 2 {5 3 ok 3% FF 00 5% Screw 3/16 1=9

28 ﬁ%@%ﬁﬁﬁ— Plunger spring

29 - Pin contact

30 Screw 3/16x 28 L=6

9. RikeF




OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

10. 5EEER

1L A

OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

L]
L]
[}
]
L
L]
L]
1]
L}
L)
L]
1)
1]
-o.

| NPT |




10. JEYE EB4

5 1 5 o o | %
Ref. NO. Part NO & & Description Qty Note

- _ e 0il sight window

© ggiggé s T 02 [ Rubber ring

3 GR3398 At Main shaft oil tube

4 GRO551 ] S HRAT Screw 3/16x28 L-6

5 GR1569 [ 9H 5 Se 0il felt presser

6 | GR3401 [l 5 21 0 0il return tube asm

7 GR1566 Il b e Holder

8  |GRr33T8 e L 0il wick

9 65054-8 TR e B VTR ET 0il adjusting screw

10 |6W259-8 TR 2 A 175 Spring

11 | GR3399-8 iR i 0il tube

12 GR3389/12 /H]?E%M’«T— Lubricating oil pump asm
13 GR3390 PUES7E2Y)1 0il pump installing base
14 | GR3391 IR 01l pump

15 GR3392 /EH/%[H'?E 0il pump impeller

16 |GS554 A AT Screw D=3 L=10

17 GR3394 AR Lubricating oil pump cover
18 GR3393 TR TR 0il pump impeller cover
19 |GR3396 [E] 28 Plunger

20 GW437 HEZER Plunger spring

21 GS0569 FEZEBET Plunger screw

29 GR3395 N Hook driving shaft oil tube
23 GS0568 bilErSres3 Al Screw M3L-8

24 |6s030 AR Screw 11/64x10 L-9. 5

25 |650567-8 i FRIEPRIREE 0il pump support, large

26 GS062 IR IRET Screw 15/64x28 1=12

27 GR3397 P Sk Rubber join

28 659890, 39 s L eIk Bobbin pulley

29 GS1761 GRIR AR IREN SRR ET Screw

11. A4
;:,; GR3405/17 /E]ﬁf:ﬂi# 0il reservoir asm
GR3406 T 0il reservoi

w GR3407 blii ey 0il reservoir gasket

4 | 6R3408 Bk Rubber cushion

5 6S0571 HEHALIRET Screw 5/16x24 L=7

6 GR3409 Heh FLERET 0% izt Rubber ring

7 GH576 6 RN 6] A7 Knee lifting rotating arm
8 GW438 e v T Spring

9 |GR1583 ST LR E-ring 10

10 GR3410 F S SR ATk Vertical shaft fitting arm
11 GS0573 PR T SR RET Screw

12 GL21 KA HARBRAL TR RE | Nut M6

13 |Gs0s7 XS IRAT T ERET | Serew M6 1230

14 |GS0572 XA A RET Screw M6L=17.5

15 GZ439 iy Knee press cross shaft

16 GR3411/6 BRFT A Knee pan plate asm

17 GKR13 ifﬁg?ﬁﬂ Knee pan plate cover

18 GR1586 7 Knee pan upright shaft

19 GR3413 EROFTR Knee pan plate rubber

20 |GR3412 IR Knee pan plate

21 GR341 %i&gg% Knee pan plate support

22 | GS584 i -

o | aioro 4 R T Koo % e Bush rod




12. i e
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

Ak

re—-——-

13. Bt
ACCESSORIES




12. 3T LR 4 R4t

5| # % — R
Ref.NO | Part NO % & Description gzt;g %Ltif

1 o B Thread stand asm. 1

2 GR1215 E2AEi]vipeSeY Spool retainer 2

3 GS067 LRALAT Spool pin 2

4 GR750 Pases Spool rest cushion 2

5 GR1811 2t Spool rest 9

6 68558 BESVEPR 1) Screw M6 =16 2

7 GR1745 SR Thread guide arm joint 9

8 GR1744 LR IF T 8 52 Spool rest rod rubber cap 1

9 GR1825 ZRAN T 2T Spool rest arm 2

10 GZ316-8 ZRAAT Y Spool rest rod, upper

11 GR1932 LR ATk Spool rest rod joint 1

12 65401 LSRN ) Screw M5 L=14 9

13 GL158 LIRATHERIR B Nut M5 2

14 G7315-8 B ] Spool rest rod, lower 1

15 GR1748 pUEz 45| Thread guide 9

16 GR1625 LR BT B Spring washer 2

17 GL23 RELET IR Nut M5 2

18 GL158 LRIAT R R B Nut M16x 1.5 1

19 GR1696 LRI 5 ] £ 2 ) Washer 16x30x 2.6 2

20 GR1751 X [ MR B i R ) 2 P Spring washer 1

13. P

1, =} s Ry
5 e N % b7 Description HoE | & 3
Ref. NO Part _ NO Qty Note

1 GR1590/2 Sk A Machine hinge plate asm. 9

2 GK241 WUSKIEF 4 AT Nail 4

3 GBX105 WLk 3% He 2y )2 Machine hinge plate 2

4 GR1610 W22z 7] (K) Screw driver, large

5 GR1602 W2z J) () Screw driver, mendium

6 GR1603 122277 (V) Screw driver, smalli

7 GN163-8 Bt Bobbin 3

8 GF424 Pk g Macgube head cover

9 GBR148 MLk S A Macgube rest cover

10 GR1604/3 JHAR HA 0il reservoir asm. 1

11 GV15 Bl Needle DBx1#14#16 111

12 GR1578-8 B 7% 24 (A) Quakeproof washer A

13 GR1579-8 Bi7 s (B) Quakeproof washer B 1

14 LR Instruction book 1

15 WANHIRT (1.5,2,2.5,3,4)| Cross screw driver (1.5,2,2.5,3,4) %1

16 N AE Oiler asm

17 GR1576 A Rk 0il reservoir magnet

18 Je Al Cable band 5

19 GBR147 ARIRET Wood screw 4

20 6S0574 i Washer 1

-39-




= M2 £

= Ze ]

Hing Speed Single Needle Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine

850087005550

ERAWEA / F 4 E #
Operation Manual /Atlas of Parts



£ A % BA

Operation Manual

FERKEREI :
BEFORE  OPERATION

SRR AT EE T .

HEREEE, A ERIMIBERN AFERE AE. T8, T,

HE—Rd, TEERARSTHBEINESE.

IR AR EARE RBR R B EM.

.Never operate the machine unless its oil pan has bas been filled with oil.

Afrer setting up the machine,check the direction of motor rotation.To check
it,turn the handwheel byhand to bring the needle down,and turn the power

switch ON while observing the handwheel.(The handwheel should turn
counteclockwise as observed from the handwheel side.)

P s e

3.Do not use a larger motor pulley for the first one month.
4.Confirm that the voltage and phase(single or 3-phase)are correct by checking

them against the ratings shown on the motor nameplate.

EREEED:
OPERATION PRECAUTIONS

1. B RIRF RS EREER, B FHEIS TR

2. M BRBER, BIEFRMAREATIFEA.

S HKEIRI RIR= AR, —EEVIMEALIX.

4. BEE B ER, wmykaiR.

5. HlBRITHAE, FETAFERMARKRFUREMEAERL LR V7 ITHRE. RERFERM.

6. BIREHE iFE. EFHERIPZER, BH2FHR.

7. NERBEKEFRERBETEEN K RE.

1.Keep your hands away from the needle when you turn the power switch ON
or while the machine is operating.

2.Do not put your fingers into the hread take-up cover while the machine is
operating.

3.Be sure to.turn the power switch OFF before tilting the machine head or
removing the V belt.

4 When an operator leaves from the machine,make sure to turn off the power.
5.During operation,be careful not to allow your or any other person's head or

hands to come close to the handwheel,V belt,bobbin winder or motorAlso.

do not piace anything close to them.Doing so may be dangerous.
6. If your machine is provided with a belt coverfinger guard or any other
protectors,do not operate your machine with any of them removed.

7.Don't clean the face of machine head with thinner.

_2_



1A R (B, E2. [E3. E4)
1.INSTALLATION  (Fig.1.Fig.2.Fig.3.Fig.4)

* /EE%

D) i SR TAE S R A

2) R, K3 R S RO AL EE T @I e fEA— 32 (AR —12) , K9 i
FFERSHTM AL T @ € /EB—i4 (RINUK RS 1) , B UM A @IRAE
Fo (E1 E2)

B RHRIEEAOBNERALN, 5 ERAINERERS RS, PRI A A
NS ERG . (B3, P4

*Installing the oil pan

1)The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.

2)Fix two rubber seats Don side A (operator's side)using nails @as illustrated abive.
Fix two cushion seats 3on side B(hinged side)using nails 2.Then place oil pan @
on the fixed seats.(Fig.1,Fig.2)

3)Fit hinge Minto the opening in the machine bed,and fit the machine head to tabie
rubber hinge @before placing the machine head on cushions Gon the four corners.

(Fig.3,Fig.4) ?




2. Hlas K (5. K6)
2. UBRICATION(Fig.5.Fig.6)

LA (E5)

« FHEAT:

D) A O A ANZEZIH L (105 ) ZEHIGHIL 5 #A7A.  (5)

2) MK FLOWIZ 5B, NF N .

IME, JTEIHLES, AT W E@ L, SO I

4) BT WIkpE 2 /5 SRR EZ Ik,

iR

E AR E KHARE AT AOHLERRT, RI7ES 5 $H30007 35005 HIARZS TV EH 2%

BT+ P EARER SR .

2@ EERHE: (E6)

D) 3O, 7T AT HRER iR ik & .

2) TR IB U7 V), 2R SEUTPRER AR, EAE R ME .

3) IRV THTHC J7 Sl Z A T EHER A, R EIR A,

1.Information on lubrication (Fig.5)

*Before starting the machine

1)Fill oil pan Mwith sewing machine oil (10 white oil)up tp HIGH mark A.

2)When the oil level lowers below LOW mark B,refill the oil pan with the specified oil.

3)When you operate the machine after lubrication,you will see splashing oil through
oil sight window ()if the lubrication is adequate.

4)Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unrelated to the amount of the
lubricating oil.

*Precaution

When you first operate your machine after set up or after an extended period of

disuse,run your machine at 3,000 s.p.m.to 3,500 s.p.m.for about 10 minutes for

the purpose of break_in.

2.Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the face plate parts (Fig.6)

1)Adjust the amount of oil supplied to the thread take-up and needle bar crank @by
turning adjust pin @.

2)The minimum amount of oil is reached when marker dot A is brought close to needle
bar crank @by turning the adjust pin in direction B.

3)The maximum amount of oil is reached when marker dot A is brought to the position
just opposite from the needle bar crank by turning the adjust pin in direction C.




3. TR RS (E7. K8, E9)
3.ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL SUPPLIED TO THE HOOK
(Fig.7.Fig.8.Fig.9)

1) ARAE H AL & BLBEAT 20373 b 1) 2 5 (& 4 )W seig %)« (JT)

2) i AU AHEN A RS T

3) WAL P9 it I i PE AL AEHT AT LOWTE I -

4) M AR ] 5 B GE BRI .

o Rl AR (J&18)

1) IR A [F] 2 3 SR A T R R i A, B R B AN s M £ .

CHERLCRSIERRAR, HMERZSMITER.

2) A EAGAA =R, U BB R AR, SAFEEET T .

e R (E9)

D RSN L SR TRy AN, MR R, MR R —
FIBHFEENS, RN

2) 5 RLBEAT 29300 B %%, DU R RPIRAS o

1)After cooling,the machine may be idling for three minutes (operating continued

properly).(Fig 7)
2)The amount of oil confirmed paper must be inserted in the state when the machine is

operating

3)0il in the oil pan is confirmed within Hl and LoW.

4)The amout of oil confirmed is for five seconds(please use the clock with the second)

*The proper amount of oil manual (Fig 8)

1)The amount of oil can be adjusted according to the different sewing process but it
must be suitable amount.

-Otherwise the hook will generate heat or the sewing material will be
contaminated.

2)Use the amount of confirmed paper for three times to observe the amount of oil.
Adjust the screw until the mark on the paper hasn't changed.

*Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the hook(Fig9)

1)More oil is supplied as oil amount adjust screw mounted on the hook driving shaft is
turned toward +in dirction A.As the oil amout adjust screw is turned toward -in
direction B,the amount of oil supplied will be decreased.

2)After adjusted,the machine must be idling for thirty seconds.It can be confirmed the
state of oil supplied.

@O E4KThe amount of oil confirmaed paper @ E NI B The place of confirmed
N i shi -
g, 6 Mook FEhH i EBushing =
\ \ &
Ji&dibase plate=
: £
& o
1 2
own ! i d
@il E4KThe ‘amount DS
7 Fig. 7 of oil confirmaed paper 0il reservoir

_5_



} -—»-The amount of oil

/N Min

;El:%ji Max

8 Fig®

4. PLEFEI R (10)
4 ATTACHING THE NEEDLE(FIG.10)

- TESRASTRT, WBYIHRTERRHER.
PREFIEI DB 4. HUEHA &AM S, ARG LA AR AERIR L P& S HIHLET .
D) e ERALEHAT LT B iR E
2) JReFA SCETRAT O, MENLEF RO MR 73 A IEXT A TT [FIB .
3) KBTS TT IR B LR B, BB A k.
4) e S EHRET @
5) S5 AEHLET HIAEC 1EXS 275 17D
*Turn the motor power OFF before starting to attach the needle.

A needle of DBx1*14 should be used.Select a proper needle size according to the count
of thread and the type of material used.

1)Turn the handwheel until the needle bar reaches the highest point of its stroke.

2)Loosen screw (@),and hold needle (Dwith its indented part A facing exactly to the
right in direction B.

3)Insert the needle in the direction of the arrow until it will go no further.
4)Securely tighten screw @

5)Check that long groove C of the needle os facing exactly to the left in direction D.
8.y -
TH2

.
o

5. IR0 i3 (E1D)
5.SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE(Fig.11)

DEER T, FHRODEAR TN,
DBENR T ERBAEAT R, WIB Jrbith . XRE, LRl RAE N MLALB AbG .
) FRLC I, RO ALHT Sk T7 TF) 5y o

—6—



1)Hold the bobbin in a way that the thread open end is directed to the left as observed
from you,and set the bobbin into the bobbin obbin case.

2)Pass the thread through thread slit A,and pull the thread in direction B.By so doing,
the thread will pass under the tension spring and come out from notch B.

3)Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the arrow when thread C is pulled.

M1l Fiell

6.THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD(Fig.12)

7 . FHEERYIETS (E13)
7.ADJUSTING HE STITCHLENGTH (Fig.13)

D) Fioph e W ORI K77 ey, ez it B xTHEN LTS Lz A

2) Jieftl b2 FEROE 2 KR -

3) AR ARGERE LA, JRRIARHR T @I k7 A SRR, e shisetEed] .

D)Turn stitch length dial Din the direction of the arrow,and align the desired number
to marker dot A on the machine arm.

2)The dial calibration is in milimeters.

3)When you want to decrease the stitch length,turn stitch length dial Mwhile pressing
feed lever @)in the direction of the arrow.

_7_




8. 423K H (E14)
8. THREAD TENSION(Fig.14)

1. EZ3K 89S

DARIEA R G 261, FRARIR BRI I 27K 77 -

2) FH MR R ORI AT 77 17 (RDA J7 1) $53hit, gk id k.

3) A MR RO N £ 7 17 (RIB 77 1)) 3530, 25K 7K 8/ -

2. [RERSK IR :

1) 45 JLRARET @FAIRRS £ 75 1) (RIC Jy 1) e Bt , IR TR J10 0K

2) ¥ FLRIZAT @R 4177 7] (RVD J7 1) $53hif, LRk Sl .

1.Adjusting the needle thread tension

1)Adjust the needle thread tension using tension adjust nut MDaccording to the sewing
specifications.

2)As you tun nut Dclockwise (in direction A),the needle thread tension will increase.

3)As you turn nut Dcounterclockwise (in direction B),the tension will decrease.

2.Adjusting the bobbin thread tension
1)As you turn tension adjustscrew @clockwise(in direction C),the bobbin thread

tension will increase.
2)As you turn serew @counterclockwise (in direction D).the bobbin thread tension will decrease.

114 Fig14




9. PhLFE(EHLS)

1. EHREEONIZENE:

1) Jeka & AL RET @

2) 8K 2 BR AT @ WIS &1 7 1) (RIA J7 1) e s, 2k 3 4% 3 Bk 4 0K
3) 4R 2 R AT ST N £ 07 1R (ERB 5 1)) B Bl Bk 4 A 15 3 K ) .
2. EHEEORIKT:

1) e 58 fL IR ET @, B R4 5 (A1) © .

2) TEik SEALURAT @, ¥ 3 KL IRET B

3) R LR MR ET @ WA &1 5 ey (BRA 7 1)) S i, Bk 25 5k IR oK.
4) B I IRAET @RI I £ 7 1) (RDB J7 1) # BT, PR (5K 0 Rk .
1.Changing the stroke of thread take-up spring ©

1)Loosen setscrew (2.

2)As you turn tension post (clockwise(in direction A),ithe stroke of the thread
take-up spring will be increased.

3)As you turn the knob counterclockwise(in direction B),the stroke will be decreased.

2.Changing the pressure of thresd take-up spring ©

I)Loosen setscrew @,and take out tension asm ).

2)Loosen setscrew (@,and remove tension post .

3)As you turn tension post (clockwise(in direction A),the pressure will be increased.
4)As you turn the post counterclockwise(in direction B)the pressure will be decreased.

[ 15 Figl5

10. ERIIRF (E16)
10.HAND LIFTER(Fig.16)

DEE)E, ENRTOMA Tz, 5.

2) IR 25, 522K,

3) MM T OB J7 M S, AR R R kA E .

4) MRS, EMWARERLNI0ZK, RRRERELH NIZEXK,

—9—



1)To stop the machine with is preserfoot up,turn hand lifter (Din directicn A.

2)The preser foot will go up about 5.5 mm and stop.

3)The presser fowt will go back to its original position when hand lifier Mis tumed
down in direction B.

4)Using the knee lifier,you can get the standard presser foot lift of about 10 mm and a
maximaum lit of about 13 mm.

I1.PRESSER FOOT _ PRESSURE __(Fig.17)

1) BEAA TR IR &R £F@ . WU (RIA J7 i) % 20 PR R 15 B84T . 0 K 14 3
2) 31 (BB Jy 1) ¥ 30 IR R 53R4T o T A3 K g o

DG, R ON

)X — AR} B T (1 bt en 9293258k (BAJT) ZiA7, (DDL-5520 Ay Tkg)
1)Loosen nat @.As you tum presser spring regulator (Delockwise (in direetion A)the
presser foot pressure will be increased.

2)As you turm the presser spring regulator counterclockwise (in direetion B).the
peessure will be decreased.

3)After  adjustmenttighten nut @,

4)For general fabrics,the standard height of the presser spring regulator is 29 to 32 mm
(Skg)(For the model DDL -5520 it is 7kg)

12 . ERHE L BT (E18)

12ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING (Fig.18)

1) ek R O A OB 5E M @ORE), H%kHR OO ELE LM E, WSS
SENIRRET o

) FERRHARRIN L T, R AR R, 0REF b, oL s R H_ B3 5% o

3) AT BEEERHI RS, BMPGERHAGL, ATRER R C AT Sy P

)N TR SR, RIS RARAL, AR R LA AT R R I )

*ER
ERRRLRBLS, UL,

DLoosen two setserews @and @on feed eceentrie eam (D,properly position the
eccentrie cam.Then retighten the setscrews.

2)To obauin the sandand fed tiningwhen when the fed dog is dropping from thoat
plate,align the top of the feed dog with the top of the hole on the needle and the top
of the throat plate.

3)To advunce the fesd timing in onder to prevent uneven material feed,move the fesd
eeeentrie cam in the direction of the arrow.

4)To delay the feed timing in order to inercase stich tightness,move the feed cccentric
cam in the opposite direction from the arrvw.

"If moving the feed eccentric cam to far,the needle will be break.

—_—— (Sandrd) #RAEREAL

(ndbmaced) AR

Yet8el8

l 13HEIGHT _OF THE FEED DOG(Fig.19)
D IEREF L LR R H10. 8-0. 9% K. #490. 957 1. 05mm.
) FESEHRIOTE BT, GALERLF L N & SRR . (R RF R E: 0.7-0.8
=ZK)
3) W T I
ORERH T SO Hh O E F 8T @.
@ L PR RAEATI A .
@l MR @

A5 MR S [ IR SR AN, S OB MRS A5
a JERF b #Hi

—11—



1)The feed dog is factory-adjusted so that it just out from the throat plate surface 0.8
mm to 0.9 mm.For the ,095 mm to 1.05 mm.

2)If the feed dog juts out too much,puckering may result when sewing light-weight
materials.(Recommended protrusion:0.7 mm to 0.8 mm)

3)To adjust the height of the feed dog:
(DLoosen screw @of crank @,
(2)Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.
(3)Securely tighten screw @

*Precaution
If the screw is tighten too securely,the crank will be abraded.

a.Feed dog Db.Throat plate

25

14. 5 5hEm ek & (E20)
14.NEEDLE-TO-HODK _ RELATIONSHIP(Fig.20)

1§t SRR X RN AT

D) L5, AAEATFALTIRACR, BIRASHFEER e BT O,

BT i BE A E

2) (DB £HR) AT @ LI ZILA ST N EEGI T, ISR EEAL € MIRET O,
(DA £ (5 ATF@_EIZIZC X HEEH AT R A E@R N, ARE e E hIgET D,

« JEARALE HE

3) (S FIDBEHN) ieka = Het e BaT, HeEa L5, (5@ LINZIZB WA THIEGI T
i o
(BEHIDA 1) et = N e GnReT, el B, fHEHFF@ LD W HEETFFIEGI T
Vo

DIEERIRE T, LR ALROHENET @R, B S TR0, 04-0. lmm, ZRfEHT5
HER B ERET

IR
BB, SEER, BERAK, WaslEbkt.

- e ESRAAARS, BE, WiEERRRNES.

1.Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:

1)Turn the handwheel to bring the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke,
and loosen sntscrew (D.

*Adjusting the needle bar height

2)When using the needle of DBXl,align marker line A on needle bar @with the bottom
end of needle bar lower bushing ®),then tighten setscrew (.
When using the needle of DAXI,align marker line B with itthen tighten setserew (.

*Adjusting positiona of the hook




3)When using the needle of DBXI1 losen the three hook setscrews,turn the handwheel,
and align marker line B on the needle bar @with the bottom end of needle bar lower
bushing ®.

When using the neadle of DAXI,align marker line D with the bottom end of needle
bar lower bushing ®).
4)After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps align hook blade point &
with the center of needle @.Provide a clearance of 0.04 mm to 0. mm between the
needle and the hook,then securely,tighten the hook setscrews.
*Precaution
If the clearance is too smallthe tip of the hook will be abraded.lf it is too big.
it will lead to skip over.
*Note that the type of hook to be substituted for,when replacing the hook.
shall be in conformity with the very type of the hook installed in the sewing
machine of original assemblage.

g | 15ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR (Fig21)
- q

= 1) WA TR AT 5 22 B [ 02 5T O, W49 AT i B 5 R A

2) NG, IR ERET

I)Loosen setserew (D,and adjjust the presser bar
htight and the angle of the presser foot.

2)After adjustment.securely tighten the setscrew.

L

< @

16. PR AT 4 A i 15 (E22)
16.ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE (Fig.22
D) G RN, R RO LT A #3), PP R
2) GEHHPRLN RO LA OB A T BB R85, DA/NIE R E .
3) H O ERIZIZC ST b — BUN AR E

1)When sewing heavy-weight materials,move thread guide (Dto the left in direction A

to increase the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2)When sewing light-weight materials,move thread guide Dto the right in direction B
to decrease the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3)When the marker line C on the thread guide (Dis aligned with the center of the

screw,it is standard.
L




17. B B8k eS BV 35 0% (B23 ., [El24. [&]25)
17.INSTALLING THE BELT COVER AND THE BOBBIN WINOER

(Fig.23,Fig.24,Fig.25)

1. RERREF:

DAESH RPN HAAERET 3FLAL B. C. D.

2) P ERSE S OF NN LT HIRFLIA o

3K LT RN ERITTRN, [ EREE EARHT ORI .

¥ LR FRROQOMEAESIC DL

5) HIRET MBI @OE®), ¥ LAeHT el e 5e b, S HIRET S B AR S hI/E IR T @
H30kgfem., #85] G Jy25kgfem, HIEEE [ DL ERERE, WICRCR.

6) i b AT RO,

¥ LR G RAR@E T #E), 1 LR Rt @RRI A AR AT RSO, s
0. 5-1mm, 73 FIAHRET AL e [ 3

8) FIARIRET K SR s @l i i LA M1 B L.

1.Installing procudure

1)Drill four wooden screw guide holes A,B,C and D in the machine table.

)nsert support Din the tapped hole in the arm.

3)Install the front belt cover 3),get the hand whec 1 in the middle of the hole.

4)Install the back belt cover @at C and D.

5)Using the screws @,®and washer ©fix the front belt cover Qon the support the
tighting torque for the serew @is about 30 kgfem,for the screw ®is about 25 kgfem.

6)Fix the cover (@.

7)Move the back belt cover @backward until its rubber touches the front beit cover ),
then move further more 0.5-1 mm,fix it using the wooden screws and washers.

8)Fix bobbin winder ®at A and B using the wooden screws.

7 A
" ) > 2
()  § Ve
A L TT4| | =
) = YAl ¢ ¥ 24 Fig
{ wt - » .
N ) 1 3
3’:‘ Sk i. T a
>, ; ol P
7 o Mo =
2 V7 i I




18. IBIRE E AT (K26, 27H)
1 18.ADJUSTING THE HEIGI-_IT OF THE KNEE LIFTER(Fig.26.Fig.27

1) FAIG RIS FORR e R A e 2 102K

2) FIIBEAR TR B AR E T OR] LU T S IR T 2 132K

3) MR T BB 1052 KIS, ANBEMEAL T B fihr B R TR s 5 IR FERL .

1)The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.

2)You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust serew (.
3)When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm,be sure that bottom

end of needle bar @in its lowest position does not hit presser foot 3.

P26 Fig.26
19. # #%
19.SPECIFICSTIONS — 4
Model Model Model
4 R WSk JERH SRR ERR
gesty BB B55008T | S 35008 | R e A 30004
2R 5mm 5mm Tmm
JE T = 10mm (b5 #E) 10mm (#5 #E) 10mm (b )
(B4) 13mm (f K) 13mm (5 K) 13mm (5 K)
ML DB X1797"18 DB X 171822 DB X1718™%23
T T Y 105 ¥
Model Model Model
. . For medium-weight For medium-weight For  heavy-weight
Application materials materials materials
Sewing speed Max. 5,500 s.p.m Max. 3,500 s.p.m Max. 3,000 s.p.m.
Stitch length Max. 5mm Max. 5mm Max. 7mm
Presser foot 1lift 10mm (standara) 10mm (standara) 10mm (standara)
(by knee lifter) 13mm (max. ) 13mm (max. ) 13mm (max. )
Needle DB X179™"18 DB X 1%18™%22 DBX 11823
Lubricating oil 10 white oil

-15-




E 8 A For Heavy Weight Materials

R 5
Ref.No.

© 0 9 U A W N

[ —
— O

N = = e e e e e e
S O o 9 D VN NN

21

5 # i ¥E

Part No. Description Amt
GH579/3  PREAT H 1+
GH580 Pk £ T h

GR1644 T ZRAET oo Threadguidepin....... 1
60288  EFFF FHHE o Needlebarbushing,lower......... 1
GR1632 #FF FHIBE LA oo, Needlebarthreadguide. ................. 1
GZAATEFTF oo Needle bar ...oovvveeieeaiain. 1
GR34314F+F £k 4 Needlebarthreadguide. ................. 1
GV 17 HL&E OBX121) oo, Needle(DBX1#21).....ccceevuennnn.... 1
GW269 U JE .o Presserspring. ...........cveeevervivnnnnns. 1
GR3433/10 JEZREZTHAE cvoveveveneecreeeeccieene Threadtensionasm............... 1
GW268 I 2R B e, Tensionspring..............coeeevvn.e.n. 1
GR3432 AL oo Armthreadguide(HA).............. 1
GWA 40 32 B AR FEE AL FTE oo, Adjustlinkspring. ....................... 1
GR3434 Jig #2 & i 44 Positioningfinger..................... 1
GM2 1 0 B Throatplate(H)................c..... 1
GM209 &R T i Feeddog(H) .........covvvvvveennnnnn.. 1
GM208 /5 3% JE B AR BEAE oo, Hingedpresserfootasrm. .........1
GR1 646 3 JF AR -oovveercveeeceeieceieceieceens PressetfOoas. ... ..o
GN L O T JE M oeoeeeoreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesesessseone Lubricatingbobbinastn.................. 1
GSOB69 7 M1 B HZAT 1/8-44L2.5 evvvorrerern, Screw 1/844L=25 ......cocveven... 1
GR3435  FLEE [ 5 BT covereverererererererenerenirennnns feedspringhook............ 1

—16—



FHEAE

Parts Book
HE R For Medium Heavy Materials
1. Bl H4 1. Arm bed components
Foestf = E4 i HE
RefNo. Part No. Description Amt.
1 GQ276 F G oo
2 GX5 6 5 %11 5 Jil #4047
3 GS0548  JEEMT T2 coveereeereeereeeeeseeeeseeessee
RS X 1) it O
5 GR3340 & % B
6 GS053 J&5 T HRIB4ET 12/64-28 L=9............. Screw 12/64-281=9 ...........eevnnnn. 8
7 GR3342  THI AR cvoveverererrereererieiecneneeiccnesievenes Faceplatearn..............cocovuveninnenn. 1
8 GQ27 7 T BRI oovvvneveeens s Decorative plate ............ccoceeeuunnn... 1
9 GR3343 THIAZE v GasKet .o 1
10 GSO53TH AR MR4T 12/64-28L=9......oon..c.n.. Screw 12/64-28L=9 ......ccceocouuinnns 3
11 GR1458 THMUETTHEFLEE oo Rubberplug ........coovvvvveiiiininnnnn. 2
12 GR1463 £ AT HARIEFLZE oo Rubberplug .......covvviiniiiiinann. 1
13 GR3344 HRBHEATHIMRTLIE oo Rubber plug .........cccocoviiiiiiinnn... 2
14 GR3345 JREHATTARFLIE oo Rubber plug ............cooeveviinnnnn., 1
15  GR1464 THhIEFLIE Rubberplug .........ococoveeiiiiineiiinn. 1




2. k&, PhEk o dF 2. Main shaft & thread take -up components

Fes 5 % i g
Ref.No. Part No. Description Amt.
GP 166 I B Handwheel................ccooi . 1
2 GS03 LA IZ4T15/64- 28L=15....... Serew 15/64-28L=15 .................. 2
3 GZA3 T B e Main shaft ........cccoceevieeeeeeeen.. 1
4 GR3346  FBHIHES covoveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
5 60462 L%hJ5MmE
6 GR1469 FHHFEYRE oo
7 GS39 LY PEARAT1/4-40L=6.................. Screw 1/4-40 L=6 ......ccccuvrr..... 2
8 G0463 I ﬁ] ':F' ﬂ?l % ........................................ Bushing,intermediate ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1
9 GS0549 A JE B MRAT coo SCIEW .o 1
10_G0464 FEIATEIE oo Mainshaftbushing.front... ... ...
11 GRI470 AT I B PR AL oo Roller felt .........oovvveiiiiiinnn 1
1 12 GX334  HHMAIH 2 TR T e Oilamountadjustimgpinasm...
| 13 60269 MM E T THE o Rubberpushinb...1
14 GRIAT1 AN E A T 0T 1 v Rubber 1ing  ........cccooeiiiiiiiiiii, 1
15 GHB61 —&FAFHIAR oo, Counterweight.............cc.oeeneen. 1
16 GSO6 £ KT i 4 & AL 24T 1/4 — 40L=6....... Screw 14-40L=6 ..................... 1
17 GR1472 ELTIRETOTERE oo Rubber ring .............ccooeeeeiiinnn... 1
18  GS0550 41 #T i ' [ 484T9/32-28L=16... Screw 9/32-28 L=16 .................. 1
19 GR1473 ﬁ' ﬂ— Hh ffﬁ %F *& ................................... Counterweightprotectingplate. .l
20 GHA02/2 BhZR M A oo Needlebarcrankasm.................. 1
21 GS39 Pk £k ih 5 & A7 I8 4T 1/4-400=6 ....... Screw 1/4-400L=6 .........c.ccon..... 2
22 GH564/4 BRERAT 4B oo Threadtake-upleverasm............ 1
23 GR3349 PRERATBHIHES oo RUBDET ..o 1
24 GO270 HRARFFREN TR oo Needlebearing...............c........... 1
25 GX566  FhZR AT AT oo Threadtake-upcrankshaf.......... 1
26 GR3350 HhLREATF AL v Oiling Wick ......ccovvviiiiiiiineinnne. 1
27 GS04 HhLRIEFTHEIRAT15/64-28 L=10.5. Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 ............... 1
28 GS09 MLk BEIZ4T9/64-40 L=4.8. Screw (lefitwist )9/64-40 L=4.8 ...... 1
29 GK240 HELBAT I ER oo Threadtake-uplevercover............... 1
30 GSH51HEZRAT I BARAT3/16-281=6 ...ooccaeen. Screw 3/16-28 L=6 ..................... 1
31 GRO231  FAHALZE Rubberplug.................. 1

—18—



30




3.6 K. RESAN 3. Needle bar & thread tension components
PS5 4 i HE
Ref.No. Part No. Description Amt.

1 GH3 345 FF AT oo Needlebarcrankrod.. ..

2 GO27O0% FFEZEAF &Mk ... Needlebearing.....................

3 GRIAT8 A AFIETEAE oo Needlebarconnectionasrm. ... ... ...

4 GSO11 AHHF#EEF24T9/64-40L=6 ............... Serew9/64-40L=6....... ...

5 GUT684ENFF IE 4 HE I Bl Slideblock. ... ...ovveieieeiii.

6 GO271 H#F EhE Needlebarbushing,upperl

7 GR1479 £FFF -3hEfLIE .. Cap...coooeeeenn 1

8 GO272 HHAF THIE o Needlebarbushing,lower-... .........

9 GR3351 AFAF FHIE LR oo, Needlebarthreadguide...................
10 CGZ432 B A e Needlebar.........cccoeuveeeeineinn... 1

11 GR3352 HFAFZRE oo Ncedlebarthreadguide ... ... ...

12 GSOT13Z AT HB4T1/8 = 44L=4.5 ..cooveoeeeeeenn. Serew 1/8-44L=4.5 ..o 1
13 GV 15 #l % (DB x114)........ Needle (DB x114)  eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns
14 GR3353 HRZRAH v .... Two-holethreadeyele. ... ...

15 GS0551 R 2R AW ME4T3/16-28L=6....cceveveeeee. Serew 3/16-28L=6  ceeeeeeeecereeeananns
16 GR3354 LR oo Framethreadguide,right... ...

17 GS0552 ATLRHIEAT11/64-40L=6 ...ooevere. Serew11/64-40L=6..................

18 GR3355  ZEZBHH oo Famethreadguide,left ... ... ...

19 GS0551 /£ Z8 IR 4T 11/64-40L=6 .Serew11/64-40L=6............ ]

20 GRI487 FRERFE I T HE oo Tensionpostsocket... ...

21 GW250 Hk&k ... .. Take-upspring................ccc........ 1
22 GSOL5  FELBBEAT oo SHOW. . et
23 GSO163¢ 2R W2 4] K [ W24 9/64-40 L=5.5....... Setscrew 9/64-40L=5.5  +eeeeeveeneeees
24 GX56 T LR AT s Threadreleasepin .+ vvevvenenneennnns
25 GRIA88  JEZRHT oo Tensiondisc. ... ... ..o 2
26 GR1489  FAZRAR coooeveerveeeeeece e Tensiondischolder... ... ...

27 GW25 1 2 B Tensionspring.....................

28 GR1490 FZEHIBNH oo Tensiondisestopper............ 1

29 GLOTL13 JEZRBEBE oo TenSiONNUL. . ...vueeeeeee e, 1
30 GS48 Je L etBET 15/64-28L=T.....oooe. Serew 15/64-28L=7 ...........cccen.... 1
31 GX568  FAZRIHAT oo

32 CRLTLTAS BRI AT PP oo

33 GR3357 MALRIHETHH v

34 GW432 ks £k 4l &1 o0 3%

35 GR1491/5 JEZEBEIAE oo

36 GR1492  JZRAE v

37 GR1493 T2k I B4k ...

38 GW252 TEZB LB oo

39 GSO17id £k k& iZ4il

40 GS0340 g HLAlIE .. 5T

41 GRO341 A FFHF A oo







4. kR 4 H 4 4. Presser bar components

Fe o 5 4 i HE
Ref.No . Part No. Description Amt.

1 GSOS53 BB LT oo Presserspringregulator. .............. 1

2 GLOT 1A B EE oo NUE it 1

3 GR1494 JE FHT oo Presserguidebar........................ 1

4 GW 253 B B e Presserspring.........oocoeeeieeneineennnn. 1

5 GZ2THE M Presserbar.......ooovvviiiiiinii . 1

6 GR33GSEI B 2 Needlebarguidebracket............... 1

7 GSO33EM FHLIBAT1/4- 40L=8 oo, Screw 1/4-40L=8 ............ccenn... 1

8 GR3359 ZZZR A TTE v Presserbarthreadguide............... 1

9 GSO1002% £k 1 T 8 24T 9/64-40L=8.5....... Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 .................. 2

10 GO2T7T3FE M M B Presserbarbushinglower............ 1

11 GM200/5 35 JE BIEB A oo Presserfootasm................... 1

12 GSO20 ¥ [E iR 4T9/64-40 L=10.5.............. Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5 .................. 1

13 GR3360 B JPL T oo Handlifter....................cooooeill 1

14 GSO554E ML T AT cooovveeeeeeeeseeeee e SCIEW - vveeee oo I

15 GR3361/2 JEJIFR T IHEEEBAE oo

16 GR1503 JEJHH4RT-410 T Hl..ovvveenn. bbbbbbbbbbh  sseeeeesssseeeseinneens

17 GR3363 JE JH TF BE AR oo Lifting 1eVer «.....coooveveeeeeeens 1

18 GR3364/3 #HEMIATALFFAAE oo Hand lifter link asm .................. 1

19 GS05 55 Hf AL FF 12 5044

20 GR1510 HRELCE A RG] oo SNAP TN ...vvvveeeeee e 3

21 GR3366 Tt FEBGEE R BT AL Lifting lever ring ........................ 1

22 GR336GTHY LR TN A oo

23 GS0 556 124 £& T Bt 45 £ 4

24 GR15 1085 50 45 JT 1 44 [l

25 GW4 33 & Ttk & b 3%

26 GR3368 48 L FLAT v

27 GRIS10 FuATFFF YR e SNapring .......cocvviiiiiiiiieeennn 1

28 GR3369 HIEHGEATAF oo Liftingleverlink........................... 1

29 GSO557 J5 AL AF Sl AL MB AT oo Hingescrew..........vvvvvvevnennnns. 1

30 GSO55848 & 7 FFUEAT v Hinge SCrew .......ocvvvvvvveinennnnnns 1

31 GR3370 FEBITTAF oo, Connectingrodvertical............... 1

_9






5.8 & 4 A % 5. Hook driving shaft compinents

F 5%t 5 % G HE
Ref.No. Part No. Description Amt.

1 LC NS B 2 - HOOKaSML. ... oo

2 GN162 KT ... ... Bobbincaseasm...........ccoeeeeeinn. 1

3 GN 163 o wee BOBDINL e 1
4 GSO29 B AR &5 [ WBAT ... e SCIEW et 2
5 GR33T1  FERR BALE oo, Positioningfinger........................ 1
6 GS030 JE# 72 o7 B I8 4T 11/64-40L=9.5....... Screw 11/64-40L=9.5  «reeeeseeeeree
7 GZ434 T H e Hookdrivingshaf..................... 1

8 GSO31 N Hh PRI MR AT o OilSealSCIOW . .. ..o
9 GR1515 T % PR i ot i

10 GR3372 T +43 FE

11 GSO32 1 Fli 34 i PE 14T 11/64-40L=3.5........ Screw 11/64-40L=3.5

12 GO331/3 FHIBTHIEIBE oo Bushingasmfront..................... !

13 GSos 59 FHIATHERRE] oo SCrew  seeeeeesesseseenneencienes

14 GO470 FHHJE B B Bushingrear........................

15 GS053 T 4 J5 4 E 1247 12/64-28L=9.......... Screw  12/64-28L=9  +eeeerereseeennees
16 GR1519  FHHEYRE oo Thrustcollarasm. ...............

17 GS082  FHAFYIEIZ%T11/64-40 1L=4.8.......... Screw11/64-40L=4.8......... 2

18 GC165 THIEDTEE (D) e Pinionasm...........oeeeeue...

19 GS033 A= HIZ4T1/4-40 L=8 oo, Screw1/4-40L=8............

20 GCl66 BTG (OR) -

21 GO471  BHITFHE ..

22 GO472 MBI FHHES oo

23 GS053 Bl FAHEIRET12/64-28 L=9.5......Screw 12/64-28 L=9.5  +erereeeeeeesss
24 GZA435 BB Bl e Uprightshaft.................ooevininns 1
25 GC167 Wy FGH (V8) PiNioN asm .......oeveeeneeeeeeeeeenenn, 1
26 GC168  FHMAIEEE (K)o Gear aSM .....oeveeineeeineiieaananns. 1

N




6. XK &5 A #H 6.Feed mechanism components

L A =) % i L. HE
RefNo. Part No. Description Amt.
TSR Feeddrivecccentriccamasm................ 1
2 GT198 R4 Feeddrivecccentriccam......(1)
3 GS034  IERMROFIRET1/4-40L=11 oo Screw 1/4-40L=L1..............occeeeein.. )
4 GR3373 i K} 0o 6 55 R Thustcl( 1)
5 GSOLL (Lot B EBET9/64-40L=6. ..o SCew W64L=6 ........ocoeerieeeaei, 0]
6 GH568  IERHERT Rockershaftcomnectingrod ...
7 GX5701% K} 3% AT 44 Walkingfootpin
8 GS0560 1% KHZEFTHIURET 9/64-40L=6 ..ovvoonrveererrrers Scrw9/64-40L-6............ 1
9 GR33 7434 B} K 4E 3 I Walkingfootlink...2
10 GR33753% K} i 12 3l iR Conncctinglink2
11 GX57 1 B 2 2 B 3% £ 1Y Walkingfootpin. .. 2
12 GS0560 EHERIIRETI/6440L=6 ............ ScrW 96440 L=6 «+++++++
13 GR3376/2 & RHEBHR BEHR 1 Walkingfootadjustinglink ... ...
14 GX5 7 3 3%k} 5 B B JBE /7 44 Adjustinglinkfulcrumshaft....................
15 GS48 FERIBET 15/64-28L=T7............ Screw15/64-281=7 +++++++

16 GXBT73IEEHR B AR A5 4
17 GS48 FIBAT 15/64-28L=T7 ...

Adjustinglinkfulcrumshaft...
Srw  15/64-28L=7

18 GH569  IERFMIAR ... Feedrockershaftcrankas... ... ... ...
19 GX57 Lik kL I AR 5. i i

20 GSOS60HIRASIRAT9/64-400=6 ...................
21 GS056 LIk} il Al A4 84T 3/16-28L=14
22 GZ436 KM

Screw3/16-28L-14...............
Feedrockershaft

23 GR1524 %4k b i FH 42 etaining ring e
24 GRI469IERMMFLRE ... Thrustcollarastm ... ...............
25 GS39 TR el e Screw 1/4-40L=6 ++++-- R

2 GOATE AL T i Feedtockershaftbushing........................

27 GR3BTSIEBMMIIZR ... Oilwick ... ....ooooeiei i,

28 GRBBTOF PR .o Feedrockerasm.....................

29 GS69 FBRRENZET3/16-28L=14 ...l Screw3/16-281=14... ...

30 GRIG28F LR AR AT ... e WaSher ... e
31 GR3380/57F ZEEA v wvvoon Feedbarasm............ccooiieiiieeieiii
32 GX575 R4 .o ...Feedbarshaf... ... ....

33 GS092 FZAHIZET 11644007 ooororeereeeeeeeeeeee S'16440L=

34 GM20 1% K F Feoddog. ...
35 GS072  IERIFUZET1/8~44L=6. ..o Screw1/8-44L=6...

36 GM20 2% Throatplate....................

37 GSO44 %4 BAZAT 11/64-40L=8.5 w..ocvvvvverrrne. Screw 11/64-4018.5 ....
38 GM34.0 /4 HE B 3B 14 Bedslideasn. .................ccoeeerireeinninns
39 GM20 4 4 i Slidepla......... (N

40 GW434HE R #E Bedslidespring............ (D

41 GS045  HEMR FEHBAT3/32-56L=1.9...ocevrerrrerrrrrrrerrerrns Screw3/32-56L=1.9 ...........ccccvuiiin. Q@)
4 GH5 7046 F X ¥ #h # Drivingshaftcrankasm. front... ...

3 GSO37THA 2 XV M WMRET 11/64-40L=10.5.........oocccco. Screw 11/64-40L=10.5

44 Gz437 T Feeddrivingshaft................

45 GR1524 45 7 %l %l FH 44 Bl REQINZNG. ...
46 G0336 FRFHIAIHIE ... Feedrkershaftbushing ...

47 GHS71 FRFJEHIAA. ..o, RearcrankaSm ... ... ....ovoveee e aeee o,
48 GS0561 447 J& HIARIR4AT 316-28L=12... ... ... ... SCrew3/16-28L=12++xrrseeeeeeeeeeeeneenns
49 GHS T2 F B R Connectingrod..............cc.couvn...

50 GS0562 1 7F 3 #F 4l iz 1R 5T Hingescrew.......

5] GL7 T R R AT IR B9 /32-28........ N 9/32-28-
5 GRI535}S}5§H§EF§%’||§] Snaprmg
53 GR14 698 7F %l 34 [ hrstcolarasn

54 GS39 ARSI IZET 1/4-40L........... SXIeW 1/4-40L=...6.......ccvoevreeeeennn 2

05—






7. R A 7. Feed regulating components

F S5t 5 % b HE
Ref.No. Part No. Description Amt.
1 GR3382 IERMEHRAH oo Feeddial. ...
2 GS0563 IERHHTEAIIRET.. o SCLOW - een e ennensneasnnte st asanes
3 GS0564  IERMFTIIERE oo Feedregulatorscrew.................. 1
4 GR3383 ERMATHENE Ol Rubberring .............ccoeeeieinn.n. 1
5 GX576 é#if?gﬁﬁ % ........................................ Pin oo 1
6 JEREE A G s SPring......covveeiiieiiiieeiee 1
7 8}:/323587“ TR IR oo Fre)edr%gulator ............ 1
8  GO474 IERMATIEIE o Feedregulatorbushing............ 1
9 GS0565 RKHATSAEmIRET. . e SCIEW v 1
10 GX577  fRIEERFEFTEY oo Feedregulatorpin........................ 1
11 GSO11  JEAFH5IR4T9/64-40L-6 . ... Screw9/64-40L=6............ 2
12 GHS73  (RIERIERT oo Feedregulatorconnectingrod...... 1
13 GR1510 fRIEERFEFTFEIE oo SNAPING. ...t 2
14 GZ438  fRHEEBM oo Feedreverseshaf............... 1
15 GR3385 fELERIHIO JEIE.. o Rubberting. ............couvveeennn...
16 GO475  FBIERMHIIE oo Feedlevermetal ...............
17 GR3386 fHIEBIHT oo Reversefeedcontrollever-s -+
18 GSo50  {BlIEKHR T E M IRET 1/4-40L-10............ Serew 1/4-40L-10  weeeeeeeeeeeeeeees
19 GS033  fFERHRTIRET1/4-400-8 ..o Screw1/4-40L-8.... ......
20 GH57472 BRI Feedreversearmasm. ... ... .........
21 GS0566 (RER I RRIBAT o Feedreversearmserew...............
22 GW43s5  EIERMEE Feedreversespring..................... 1
23 GR3387 EDA . b=t O ... Feedspringhook........................
24  GR3388 IEBIMRBEE AL oo Adjustinglinkspringguide............. 1
25 GS0567 ZHibRURET11/64-40L-5 )
26 GW436 AESINEE AT oo
(o]
o ~
‘3‘\‘
X 5 =
w ,-? w
%z’ _f\-;)
5 =

T



S HEB ST AH 8. Lubrication components

Fe Mt 5 4, b BE
Ref.No. Part No Description Amt.

1 GR3389/ 12TH ZEFBAE ovrevevevrreeerrerceeere e Lubricatingoilpumpasm............ 1

2 GR3390 I ZREMR v Oilpumpinstallingbase............ (1

3 GS0568 I 24 I24T15/64-28L=9........... Screw 15/64-28 L=9 .................. 3)
4 GR339T  JHZEAK oo,

5 60476 WEKEKE

6 GR3392 T ZEH BB oo

7 GR3393  JH IR HFFEFEAR v Oilpumpimpellercove:............ @)

8 GR3394 THZEZE oo

9  (GS554 JhE 5 URLES

10 GR3395 N &hfftyh %

11 GR3396 [BITHAEZE oo

120 GW437 FEFEFE

13 GS0569 FEIEUB4T

14  GS062 % 8247

15  GS0567 JHIZ IR (oo Oilpumpsupport.................. 1
16 GS030 MEA:ERIZET 11/64-40L=9.5....... Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 .................. 1
17 GR3397 LA e Rubberjoint............ooeeeeeeen... 1

18  GR3398 LI o Mainshaftoiltube..................... 1

19 GR3399 JEARALIHA oo Oil tube sevevereeressssssnnnnieieiinnn
20 GS054, JHEH2 JH & 1 TR 4T ... .... Oil adjusting screw ..................... 1
21 GW259 FEARMIE W oo SPHNG .o 1
22 GR3400 FEMR BEH A FE BT oo Tubeholder(lower..................... 1
23 GS062 JEARIR4T15/64-28L=9......cc..c..c.... Screw 15/64-28 L=9 ................... 1
24 GRIB6 LM B oo, Oilsightwindow. .......................... 1
25 GR1562 JHEO TR .o, Rubberring ..........ccoovvviiiinninnnn. 1
26 GR3401T  [FI T oo Oilreturntube...........coovveevinn.... 1
27 GR1566  [EITHAE I oo Oilreturntubeholder..................... 1
28  GS0551 [m] % K WB4T3/16-28L=6 ......... Screw 3/1628 L=6 ..................... 1
29 GRI567 (Al B A oo, Anti-dustoilfelt..............cccccc....... 1
30 GRIS68  [HITHEA cooverveeieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenne Oil felt ... 1
31 _GRIB69  [AIVH T JE oo Oilfeltpresser-...

[32 GR3403 ~ TAT F5 BT TH B cvevevvevereeeererereeeeievenns Amoilshicld. .. ..................
133 GR3404 AT LR oo Ol WICK oo 1

134 ¢saa By AR BE AT 1/8 — 441 =4 ........... Screw 1/8-44L=4 .................. 1!

35 Gs0835 ~ Y 28 [ EAIBET <o oiwicksetplatescrew.2

36 GRO836 M ZR [ EMAA: oo Oilwicksetplateasm..................... 1



—29—



9. . B ENZHHN 9. Oil reservoir & knee lifter

components
P9 M 5 % i HE
RefNo. Part No. Description Amt.

1 GR3405/17 JHALIBAE covvveeeeevrereererrerecee e Oilreservoirasm.................. 1

2 GR3406  JH A oo Oilreservoir.................. ()

3 GR3407 JM#ALH ... ... Gasket......(1)

4 GR3408 ML FEHY oo Rubbercushion............ “)

5 GSO5T71  HETHFLIBET ceoeeeeieeeeeeeeee e Screw......... )

6 GR3409 HEMMFLIZETO B BB oo Rubberring..................... )

7 GRI576  JHZETEEE oo Oilreservoirmagnet. .. ... .........

8 GR1578 JH LI e, Qilreservoirfeltcushion......... 2

9 GRIBTY T AL ST IR e Oilreservoirrubbercushion. ..2

10 GBX 108 JHIAEFEET covooeeeeeceirceererireeiecieceieeeirceins Nail. ..o A
11 GHBTOFE T I T Y Kneepresslifterrod.................. 1
12 GH576 8 & JHI XU 1) HH AT «voveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene Connectingrod,vertical.......... 1

13 GS0572 i M IRET e SCIEW it 1
14 GSO57XUfl it 4 BR £ I 4 484T 156428 L=30.......... Screw  15/64-281=30............... 2
15 GL21 X5 [ea 1 475 BR A 8 5 4R BE15/64-28 ovveneen. Nut 15/64-28....cooieireiiiinnnn 2
16 GWA38 AU A FH B oo, Spring...........ce.... I

17 GZ439 HHE B o Kneepressrod...........cc.oceuennnn. 1
18 GR1583 A& A TP oo SNAp TINE oeeeeeeieiiieiiiee 1
19 GR3410 R AT 4T oo Bearingbracket........................ 1
20 GS0573 FREHHT 45 KIH4ET9/32-20L=20............... Screw  9/32-201=20............... 2
21 GR3411/6 AT oo Kneepressplateasm................ 1
22 GR1586 I FF . Kneelifterplaterod............... 1
23 GR3412 A oo Kneepressplate.................. 1
24 GKR 13 BRI oo Kneepressplatecover............... 1
25 GR3413 AT oo Rubber ~ ceeeeeens 1
26 GR3414 FEHAF T oo Kneepressplateholder............ 1
27 GS584Fi kIR 4T15/64~ 28L=15 ..cocvvervrerrernn. Screw15/64-281=15.................. 1



|/||I|I||l..._

-~

N



10. H1%k M4 (1)

FoEsMH 5
Ref.No.  pot No.

1 GR1590/2
2 GBX 105
3 GK241

4 GR3415

5 GK242/3
6 GK243

7 GK242/2
8 GBS 120
9 GBR 147
10 GS0574
11 GS0575
12 GS0576
13 GS0576
14 GR3417
15 GV15

16 GR1610
17 GR1602
18 GR1603
19 GN163
20 GF424
21 GBR 148
22 GR1604/3

10. Machine head accessories @
% R HE
Description Amt.
B Sk 3% B2 B A Machinehingeplateasm.......... 2
WL 3k 3% 5 ) B Machinehingeplate............ 2
B Sk 3 42 0 R 4T Nail o 4
L arE R Beltcover,A.... 1
WY E AR A A e Beltcaver,Acap............c......c.. 1
A R B R Beltcover,Basn..................... 1
Fig s B Beltcover,B..........
J& 5% a6 H 1R Beltcover,Bcoverastn............... 1
J5 B 5 G AR ET e WoodserewD-4.5L-20......... 2
KU AT 14 Washer............ 2
T 5 B [A W AT Beltcover,Aserew............ 2
J5 B Sk Beltcoversuppor-............
SCHE MR AT Screw3/16-28L=14.........1
AT Washer............... 1
LINES N e e d e -« oo woe oo 1 fu
Bz 7] (K) Screwdriver,large..................... 1
W22 J) () Screwdriver,mendiun. .. 1
W22z J) (/) Screwdriver,smal..................... 1
®oo Bobbin...3
Bl oSk & Machineheadcover....1
Bl 3k A Machinerestpin...
It F B 1F Oilreservoirasm ..................




	直驱高速电脑平缝机
	1. 规 格 /SPECIFICATIONS
	5.加润滑脂/LIPIN
	6.加油ILUBRICATION
	8.机针的安装/ATTACHING   THE   NEEDLE
	15.线张力器/THREAD    TENSION
	19.送布牙的高度/ HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG
	22. 机针停止位置的调整/ADJUSTING   THE   NEEDLE   STOP   PO
	23. 固定刀/COUNTER KNIFE
	27. 触键手动倒缝/LED 照明灯
	1.机壳 · 外装部件
	1.机壳·外装部件
	1.机壳·外装部件
	4.针杆·竖轴·下轴部件
	4.针杆·竖轴·下轴部件
	5.压杆部件
	6.送料部件
	6.送料部件
	6.送料部件
	6.送料部件
	7.自动切线部件
	8.自动倒缝部件
	9.夹线器
	8.自动倒缝部件
	9.夹线器
	10.润滑部件
	10.润滑部件
	11.油盘部件
	12.过线架部件
	12.过线架部件
	13.附件
	1.Never operate the machine unless its oil pan has
	3.Do  not  use  a  larger  motor  pulley  for  the
	1.Keep  your   hands   away  from  the   needle  w
	3.Be   sure    to.turn   the    power    switch   
	7.Don't  clean  the  face  of  machine  head  with
	2.调节面部油量：(图6)
	2.Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the face
	1.Adjusting the needle thread tension
	2.Adjusting the bobbin thread tension
	1.Adjust the timing  between  the  needle  and  th
	1.Installing procudure
	2. 上轴、挑线分组件               2. Main  shaft   & threa
	3. 针 杆 、 夹 线 分 组 件                 3. Needle      
	4. 压 料 分 组 件                                      
	5. 勾 线 分 组 件                                 5. Ho
	6.  送 料 分 组 件
	6. Feed mechanism components
	7. 送 料 调 节 分 组 件                               7. 
	8. 润 滑 分 组 件
	9. 油盘、膝抬压脚部分组件            9. Oil reservoir    & kn
	10.   机 头
	10. Machine      head     accessories          (1)


